FORM PTO-1594 RECORDATION	FORM COVER SHEET Docket No.:	
TECOTED TITLOT	LADIZO ONIT V	
To The Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Plea	ase record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
l. Name of conveying parties:	2. Name and address of receiving party:	
ReplayTV, Inc.	Name: Digital Networks North America, Inc.	
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	Internal Address:	
☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporations - <u>Delaware</u>	Street Address: 19 Chapin Road, Building C	
Other	City: Pine Brook State: NJ ZIP: 07058	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ics) attached? Yes No	City: <u>Pine Brook</u> State: <u>NJ</u> ZIP: <u>07058</u>	
3. Nature of conveyance:	☐ Individual(s) citizenship	
Marray Marray	☐ Association	
⊠ Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name	☐ Limited Partnership	
☐ Other:	☑ Corporation – State <u>Delaware</u>	
LI OMG.	Other	
Execution Date: April 24, 2003	If assignce is not domicifed in the United States, a domestic designation is	
	attached (designation must be a separate document from Assignment).	
	□ Yes □ No Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes ☒ No	
4. Application numbers and registration numbers:	Accomplian name(s) & admitiss(cs) attached: (1) Fes (2) No	
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)	
75/554,432 75/802,147 75/933,285 76/024,011 76/026,570	2,338,455 2,481,355	
75/802,131 75/933,267 76/023,938 76/024,012 76/162,362	2,402,559	
	I ttached? □ Yes ⊠ No	
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:	
Contenting about the state of manager	Thirteen	
Name: <u>Eric R. Moran</u>	Imreen	
Fax: 312-913-0002		
Internal Address: McDonnell Boehnen Hulbert & Berghoff	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41)	
mernal Address: McDollifelt Doellifelt Fidibert & Berghott	☐ Enclosed – any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to the deposit account. A duplicate copy of this sheet is enclosed	
Street Address: 300 South Wacker Drive, Suite 3200	for this purpose.	
	☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
City: Chicago State: IL ZIP: 60606	8. Deposit account number: 13-2490	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
Statement and signature.	- ^	
To the best of my knowledge and helief, the foregoing information of	s thus and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original	
document.	111/10	
Eric R. Moran	8/12/2003	
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, document, and facsimile transmittal sheet under C.F.R. § 1.8: 48 pages		
Certificate of Transm	ssion under C.F.R. § 1.8	
	sinfile transmittal sheet) is being facsimile transmitted to the United States	
Patent and Trademark Office on August 12, 2003.	IVADA 12 la lance	
	1-10 4m to 112/0003	
Fric R More	Date	

Cover Sheet, Page 1 of 1

MBHB

12 913 0002

2003

ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

BY AND AMONG

SONICblue INCORPORATED,

REPLAYTY, INC.

AND

DIGITAL NETWORKS NORTH AMERICA, INC.

DATED AS OF APRIL 24, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		<u>rage</u>
ARTICLE I DEF	INITIONS	1
Section 1.1(a)	Definitions	l
Section 1.2	Construction	4
ARTICLE II PUI	RCHASE AND SALE	4
Section 2-1	Purchase and Sale of Assets	4
Section 2.2	Fxcluded Assets	5
Section 2.3	Assumed Liabilities	.,, 5
Section 2.4	Excluded Liabilities	5
Section 215	Assumption of Certain Leases and Other Contracts	5
ARTICLE III PII	RCHASE PRICE; DEPOSIT; ESCROW; CURE AMOUNTS	6
Section 3:1	Purchase Price	6
Section 3:2	Escrow	<u></u> 6
Section 3:3	Cure Amounts	7
ADDICT TO BUTE	HE CLOSING	7
	Time and Place of the Closing	7
Section 4.1 Section 4.2	Deliveries by Seller	
	Deliveries by Buyer	
Section 4.3		
	PRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF SELLER	88
Section 5.1	Authority Relative to this Agreement	o
Section 5.2	Consents and Approvals; No Violation; Title to Assets	
Section 5.3	Brokers	5
Section 5.4	Intellectual Property	ŏ
Section 5.5	Ownership; Condition and Sufficiency of the Assets.	
Section 5.6	Assumed Agreements	9
Section 5.7	Suits Actions and Claims	 9
Section 5.8	Disclaimer of Other Representations and Warranties	9
ARTICLE VI R	EPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF BUYER	10
Section 6.1	Authority Relative to this Agreement	1U
Section 6.2	Consents and Approvals; No Violation	10
Section 6.3	Legal Proceedings and Judgments	10
Section 6.4	Brokers	10
Section 6.5	Buyer Financing	10
Section 6.6	Litigation	10
ARTICLE VILO	COVENANTS OF THE PARTIES	,,,,
Section 7.1	Conduct of Business	19
Section 7.2	Access to Information: Maintenance of Records	
Section 7.3	Expenses	.,,,,
Section 7.4	Further Assurances	12
Section 7.5	Public Statements	13
Section 7.6	Governmental Authority Approvals and Cooperation	
Section 7.7	Taxes	13
Section 7.8	Submission for Bankruotev Court Approval	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
Section 7.9	Signage and Labels	14
Section 7.10	Leased Real Property	14
Section 7.11		.,, I

ARTICLE VIII CO	ONDITIONS TO CLOSING	16
Section 8.1	Conditions to Each Party's Obligations to Effect the Closing	16
Section 8.2	Conditions to Obligations of Buyer	16
Section 8.3	Conditions to Obligations of Seller	16
ARTICLE EX TER	RMINATION AND ABANDONMENT	
Section 9.1	Termination	.,., 17
Section 9.2	Procedure and Effect of Termination.	17
Section 9.3	Extension; Waiver	17
ARTICLE X MIS	CELLANEOUS PROVISIONS	
Section 10.1	Amendment and Modification	18
Section 10.2	Waiver of Compliance; Consents	18
Section 10.3	Survival ,	18
Section 10.4	No Impediment to Liquidation	18
Section 10.5	Notices	18
Section 10.6	Assignment	19
Section 10.7	Severability	19
Section 10.8	Governing Law	19
Section 10.9	Submission to Jurisdiction	19
Section 10.10	Counterparts	19
Section 10.11	Incorporation of Exhibits	<u></u> 20
Section 10.12	Entire Agreement	20
Section 10.13	Remedies	20
Section 10.14	Bulk Sales or Transfer Laws	20
Section 10.15	Headings	20
DOGGOT 10.12	**************************************	

SCHEDULES		

Schedule 2.1	Purchased Assets
Schedule 2.2	Excluded Assets
Schedule 2.3	Assumed Liabilities
Schedule 2.5	Assumed Agreements
Schedule 5.2	Consents and Approvals; No Violation; Title to Assets
Schedule 5.4	Intellectual Property
Schedule 5.5	Ownership; Sufficiency of the Assets
Schedule 5.6	Assumed Agreements
Schedule 7.1	Conduct of Business
Schedule 7.4	Further Assurances

EXHIBITS

Exhibit A	Form of Assumption Agreement
Exhibit B	Form of Bill of Sale
Exhibit C	Form of Escrow Agreement
Exhibit D	Form of Sale Order

ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

This Asset Purchase Agreement (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is made and entered into as of this 24th day of April, 2003 by and among SONICblue Incorporated, a Delaware corporation, ReplayTV, Inc., a Delaware corporation and wholly owned subsidiary of SONICblue Incorporated (together, "<u>Seller</u>"), and Digital Networks North America, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Buyer</u>").

WHEREAS, a portion of Seller's business relates to the design, development, marketing, sale and service of consumer electronics products, including digital video recorders (the "Business");

WHEREAS, Seller has filed Chapter 11 bankruptcy petitions pursuant to Title 11 of the United States Code, 11 U.S.C. § 101, et.seq.; and

WHEREAS, Buyer desires to purchase from Seller, and Seller desires to sell to Buyer, certain of Seller's assets related to the Business including principally receivables, inventory, equipment, contracts, intellectual property, real property interests, intangibles and other assets, as more particularly set forth herein, free and clear of Encumbrances (as defined below), and to assume from Seller the Assumed Liabilities pursuant to the terms and subject to the conditions set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, representations, warranties and agreements hereinafter set forth, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties hereto agree as follows:

ARTICLE I DEFINITIONS

- Section 1.1 (a) <u>Definitions</u>. As used in this Agreement, the following terms have the meanings specified in this Section 1.1(a).
- "Accounts Receivable" means (i) any and all accounts receivable, notes and other amounts receivable and owed to Seller on account of the Business arising out of, or related to, the sale of goods and/or the provision of services related to the Business, together with all security or collateral therefor and any interest or unpaid financing charges accrued thereon, as of the Closing Date, and (ii) all royalty payments arising after the Closing Date from or related to licenses by Seller of Intellectual Property to third parties that are not Assumed Agreements.
- "Affiliate" means, with respect to any specified Person, any other Person that directly, or indirectly, through one or more intermediaries, controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with, such specified Person. For purposes of this definition, Affiliate means the power of one or more persons to direct the affairs of the Person controlled by reason of ownership of voting stock, contract or otherwise.
- "Assumed Agreements" means all contracts, agreements, personal property leases, commitments, understandings or instruments related to the Business, including the Intellectual Property Agreements, and which are listed on Schedule 2.5 attached hereto, as amended from time to time as contemplated in Section 2.5(a).
- "Assumption Agreement" means the Assumption Agreement to be executed and delivered by Buyer and Seller at the Closing, substantially in the form of Exhibit A attached hereto.
 - "Auction" means the auction held by the Bankruptcy Court for the sale of the Business.
 - "Bankruptcy Code" means Title 11 of the United States Code, 11 U.S.C. §§ 101, et seq.
- "Bankruptcy Court" means the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of California or such other court having competent jurisdiction over the Chapter 11 Case.
- "<u>Bidding Procedures Order</u>" means the order entered by the Bankruptcy Court on March 28, 2003 and amended on April 2, 2003, establishing notice, sales and bidding procedures for sale of the Business.
- "Bill of Sale" means the Bill of Sale to be executed and delivered by Seller to Buyer at the Closing, substantially in the form of Exhibit B attached hereto.

"Business Day" means any day that is not a Saturday, Sunday or other day on which banks are required or authorized by law to be closed in San Jose, California.

"Buyer's Representatives" means the Buyer's accountants, employees, counsel, financial advisors and other authorized representatives.

"Chapter 11 Case" means Seller's case commenced under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code.

"Closing Encumbrances" means statutory liens for current Taxes or assessments not yet due or delinquent.

"Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

"Confidential Information" means the Information (as defined in the Confidentiality Agreement) furnished to Buyer's Representatives pursuant to the Confidentiality Agreement and subject to the confidentiality provisions thereof, and the confidential information relating to Buyer provided to Seller by Buyer.

"Confidentiality Agreement" means the Confidentiality Agreement by and between Buyer and Seller executed in August 2002.

"Encumbrances" means any mortgages, hypothecations, pledges, liens, claims (including options and rights of first refusal), charges, right of third parties (express or implied), other than as set forth in the Assumed Agreements, security interests, conditional and installment sale agreements, activity and use limitations, conservation easements, servitudes, deed restrictions, equitable interests, exceptions to title, encumbrances, causes of action, rights, demands and claims (for any and all types of relief) in litigation, charges of any kind and encumbrances affecting property of any nature, whether accrued or unaccrued, tangible or intangible, or absolute or contingent, subject to the Sale Order.

"Final Order" means an order of the Bankruptcy Court (i) as to which the time to appeal shall have expired and as to which no appeal shall then be pending, or (ii) if an appeal shall have been filed or sought, either (A) no stay of the order shall be in effect or (B) if such a stay shall have been granted by the Bankruptcy Court, then (1) the stay shall have been dissolved or (2) a final order of the district court having jurisdiction to hear such appeal shall have affirmed the order and the time allowed to appeal from such affirmance or to seek review or rehearing thereof shall have expired and the taking or granting of any further hearing, appeal or petition for certiorari shall not be permissible, and if a timely appeal of such district court order or timely motion to seek review or rehearing of such order shall have been made, any court of appeals having jurisdiction to hear such appeal or motion (or any subsequent appeal or motion to seek review or rehearing) shall have affirmed the district court's (or lower appellate court's) order upholding the order of the Bankruptcy Court and the time allowed to appeal from such affirmance or to seek review or rehearing thereof shall have expired and the taking or granting of any further hearing, appeal or petition for certiorari shall not be permissible.

"Governmental Authority" means any federal, municipal, state, local or foreign governmental, administrative or regulatory authority, department, agency, commission or body.

"Intellectual Property" means those patents and patent applications (including any abandoned patents or patent applications and the right to reinstate or refile same), registered copyrights and copyright applications, trademarks, trademarks, trademarks applications, trademarks, trademarks and Internet domain names and URL addresses related to or used in the Business and listed on Schedule 2.1, together with (i) all unregistered intellectual property or other proprietary rights related to the use of any of the foregoing or used in the Business, (ii) all rights to obtain renewals, extensions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, divisions or similar legal protections related thereto and (iii) rights to bring an action at law or in equity for the infringement or other impairment of the foregoing before the Closing Date, including the right to receive all proceeds and damages therefrom.

"<u>Intellectual Property Agreements</u>" means all (i) licenses of intellectual property to Seller, (ii) licenses of Intellectual Property by Seller to third parties that are related to the Business and (iii) other agreements relating to Intellectual Property, in each case as described on <u>Schedule 2.5</u>.

"Inventory" means the inventories, including inventory reserves, raw materials, in-process and finished products, of Seller related to and/or used in the Business, including, without limitation, supplies, materials and spare parts of the Business as of the Closing.

"Knowledge" means, as to a particular matter, the actual knowledge of (i) with respect to Buyer, its chief executive officer, its chief financial officer or its general counsel, in each case without independent investigation, and (ii) with respect to Seller, its chief executive officer, its chief financial officer or its general counsel, in each case without independent investigation.

"Leased Real Property" means that real property at which any of the Purchased Assets are located.

"<u>Person</u>" means any individual, corporation, partnership, limited partnership, limited liability company, syndicate, group, trust, association or other organization or entity or government, political subdivision, agency or instrumentality of a government.

"Petition Date" means the date on which Seller files voluntary petitions under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code.

"Retained Trade Names" means those trademarks, trademark applications, trade names, corporate or other names related to the Business used by Seller and which are not expressly set forth on <u>Schedule 2.1</u>.

"Sale Hearing" means the hearing at which the Bankruptcy Court considers approval of the Sale Order.

"Sale Order" means the sale order approved by the Bankruptcy Court for the sale of the Business substantially in the form attached as $\underline{Exhibit} D$ hereto.

"Schedules" means the Schedules listed in the Table of Contents hereto, dated as of the date hereof and as may be updated from time to time, and forming a part of this Agreement.

"Seller's Representatives" means Seller's accountants, employees, counsel, financial advisors and other authorized representatives.

"<u>Tax</u>" and "<u>Taxes</u>" means all taxes, charges, fees, levies, penalties or other assessments of any kind whatsoever imposed by any federal, provincial, municipal, state, local or foreign taxing authority, including any interest, penalties or additions attributable thereto.

"<u>Tax Return</u>" means any return, report, information return or other document (including any related or supporting information) required to be supplied to any Governmental Authority with respect to Taxes that are related to the Business.

(b) Each of the terms set forth below shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in the following Section:

<u>Definition</u>	Location
"Agreement" "Allocation" "Assumed Liabilities" "Buyer" "Buyer Default Termination" "Claim" "Closing" "Closing Date" "Contracts" "Cure Payments" "Deposit" "Escrow"	Preamble § 7.7(e) § 2.3 Preamble § 3.2 § 5.7 § 4.1 § 4.1 § 2.2 § 2.5(a) § 3.2 § 3.2
"Escrow Holder"	§ 3.2

"Excluded Liabilities"	§ 2.4
"Intangible Property"	§ 2.1(d)
"Order"	§ 5.7
"Personal Property"	§ 2.1(c)
"Purchase Price"	§ 3.1
"Purchased Assets"	§ 2.1
"Receivables"	§ 2.1(e)
"Regulatory Approvals"	§ 7.6(a)
"Seller"	Preamble
"Termination Date"	§ 9.1(e)
"Transaction Taxes"	§ 7.7(a)

Section 1.2 <u>Construction</u>. The terms "hereby," "hereto," "hereunder" and any similar terms as used in this Agreement, refer to this Agreement in its entirety and not only to the particular portion of this Agreement where the term is used. The term "including," when used herein without the qualifier, "without limitation," shall mean "including, without limitation." Wherever in this Agreement the singular number is used, the same shall include the plural, and the masculine gender shall include the feminine and neuter genders, and vice versa, as the context shall require. The word "or" shall not be construed to be exclusive. Provisions shall apply, when appropriate, to successive events and transactions. Unless otherwise indicated, references to Articles and Sections refer to Articles and Sections of this Agreement.

ARTICLE II PURCHASE AND SALE

- Section 2.1 <u>Purchase and Sale of Assets.</u> Upon the terms and subject to the satisfaction of the conditions contained in this Agreement, subject to Section 2.5 as to assumption, at the Closing Seller shall sell, assign, convey, transfer and deliver to Buyer, and Buyer shall, by payment of the Purchase Price, purchase and acquire from Seller, free and clear of all Encumbrances (except for Closing Encumbrances), the Purchased Assets. "<u>Purchased Assets</u>" means, collectively, all of the right, title and interest that Seller possesses as of the Closing in and to the following assets, wherever located:
- (a) to the extent assignable under Section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code or to the extent assignment is consented to by the third party or third parties to such agreements, all Assumed Agreements;
 - (b) all Intellectual Property;
- (c) all of those items of equipment and tangible personal property owned by Seller and used in connection with the Business, and any other tangible personal property acquired by Seller after the date hereof but prior to the Closing Date and used in connection with the Business (collectively, the "<u>Personal Property</u>"); <u>provided</u> that the Personal Property shall not include the Inventory;
- (d) all information used in or arising from the Business including all goodwill, trade secrets, trade secret rights, know-how, customer lists, processes of production, ideas, confidential business information, techniques, processes and formulas, but in all cases only to the extent of Seller's interest therein and only to the extent transferable, together with all books, records and like items pertaining exclusively to the Business (collectively, the "Intangible Property"), provided that the Intangible Property shall in all events exclude (i) any materials containing privileged communications or information about employees, the disclosure of which would violate an employee's reasonable expectation of privacy and any other materials which are subject to attorney client or any other privilege, and (ii) Seller's corporate books and records relating to its organization and existence;
- (e) all Accounts Receivable and, subject to <u>Section 2.2</u>, all causes of action relating or pertaining to the foregoing (collectively, the "<u>Receivables</u>");
 - (f) all Inventory; and
- (g) to the extent transferable, all software, databases, networks and systems of Sciler and all information contained therein or transmitted thereby used in connection with the Business (the "Systems"), including (i) all software and firmware used, embedded or employed with or in any products manufactured,

marketed or sold by or in the conduct of the Business, (ii) dial-up numbers, websites and connections used to service or send to or receive data from products sold in the course of the Business, and (iii) all network components, routers and modem pools, servers, services and service platforms (including for e-mail, web, authentication and other services), management information systems and network management systems used in the conduct of the Business; provided, that the Systems shall in all events exclude (i) the e-mail and other electronic files and data for those employees of Seller who are not hired by Buyer or are not engaged in the Business, (ii) any materials containing privileged communications or information about employees, the disclosure of which would violate an employee's reasonable expectation of privacy and any other materials which are subject to attorney client or any other privilege, and (iii) Seller's corporate books and records relating to its organization and existence.

- Excluded Assets. Notwithstanding any provision herein to the contrary, the Purchased Assets shall not include (i) those items excluded pursuant to the provisions of Section 2.1 above; (ii) all cash and cash equivalents; (iii) Inventory transferred or used by Seller in the ordinary course of the Business prior to the Closing Date; (iv) any lease, rental agreement, contract, agreement, license or similar arrangement (collectively, the "Contracts", each a "Contract") which terminates or expires prior to the Closing Date in accordance with its terms or in the ordinary course of the Business; (v) all preference or avoidance claims and actions of the Seller, including, without limitation, any such claims and actions arising under Sections 544, 547, 548, 549, and 550, respectively, of the Bankruptcy Code; (vi) Seller's rights under this Agreement, and all cash and non-cash consideration payable or deliverable to Seller pursuant to the terms and provisions bereof; (vii) insurance proceeds, claims and causes of action with respect to or arising in connection with (A) any Contract which is not assigned to Buyer at the Closing, or (B) any item of tangible or intangible property not acquired by Buyer at the Closing; (viii) shares of stock of United Microelectronics Corporation owned by Seller or which Seller has the right to acquire; (ix) Seller's right, title and interest to the assets that are primarily related to Seller's GoVideo, modern and graphics chips businesses, including graphics chips patents; (x) Seller's right, title and interest to the assets set forth on Schedule 2.2; and (xi) Seller's assets that are not used in connection with the Business. Through the Closing Date, Buyer may deliver to Seller a list of assets that will be excluded from the transaction and retained by Seller. Any asset so designated shall constitute an Excluded Asset for all purposes under this Agreement as if the same had been expressly identified as an Excluded Asset as of the execution hereof.
- Section 2.3 <u>Assumed Liabilities</u>. On the Closing Date, Buyer shall execute and deliver to Seller the Assumption Agreement pursuant to which Buyer shall assume and agree to pay, perform and discharge when due the liabilities and obligations of Seller under the end user agreements for ReplayTV service in effect on the Closing Date and the liabilities and obligations of Seller set forth on <u>Schedule 2.3</u> (collectively, the "<u>Assumed Liabilities</u>"), in accordance with the respective terms and subject to the respective conditions thereof.
- Section 2.4 <u>Excluded Liabilities</u>. Buyer shall not assume or be obligated to pay, perform or otherwise discharge any liabilities or obligations of Seller other than the Assumed Liabilities (collectively, the "<u>Excluded Liabilities</u>"). In furtherance and not in limitation of the foregoing, the Excluded Liabilities include all (i) Taxes of Seller attributable to the Purchased Assets and the Business with respect to any period or portion thereof that ends on or prior to the Closing Date or arising as a result of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, other than the Transaction Taxes which are governed by <u>Section 7.7(a)</u> of this Agreement, (ii) liabilities or obligations of Seller arising in connection with the litigation or the subject matter(s) thereof described on <u>Schedule 5.4</u> or in <u>Section 6.6</u> and (iii) any obligations or liabilities arising prior to the Closing under the Worker Adjustment and Retraining Notification Act of 1988, as amended, with respect to any of Seller's present or former employees.
- Section 2.5 <u>Assumption of Certain Leases and Other Contracts.</u> The Sale Order shall provide for the assumption by Seller, and the Sale Order shall, to the extent permitted by law, provide for the assignment by Seller to Buyer, effective upon the Closing, of the Assumed Agreements on the following terms and conditions:
- Agreements set forth on Schedule 2.5. From and after the date hereof through the Closing Date, Seller shall make such deletions to the list of Assumed Agreements as Buyer shall request, and the amount of the Cure Payments and Schedule 2.5 shall be modified accordingly. The Assumed Agreements are identified by the date of the Assumed Agreement (if available), the other party or parties to the Assumed Agreement and the address of such party or parties (if available), as the case may be. To the extent any such information is set forth on Schedule 2.5 and is later determined by Seller to be inaccurate in any material respect, Seller shall promptly notify Buyer of any such inaccuracy. Schedule 2.5 sets forth (i) the estimated amounts necessary to cure defaults, if any, under each of the Assumed Agreements as determined by Seller based on Seller's books and records and (ii) deposits, advances,

credits and security deposits made by Seller under each of the Assumed Agreements. At any time following the Sale Hearing and through the date which is three (3) months after the Closing Date, Seller shall promptly notify Buyer if it identifies a contract or agreement to which it or any of its Affiliates is a party related to the Business that has not previously been identified to Buyer and shall simultaneously provide Buyer with a copy of such contract or agreement. At any time following the Sale Hearing and through the date which is thirty (30) days after the Closing Date (subject to the next two sentences), Buyer may notify Seller in writing that Buyer is designating one or more agreements related to the Business, in addition to those set forth on Schedule 2.5, as an agreement to be assigned to Buyer. Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, any contract which Seller provides to Buyer subsequent to the Closing Date that requires any monetary obligation by Seller, including, but not limited to an administrative claim. after receipt of said contract, Buyer shall have five Business Days to notify Seller of whether it intends to assume said contract. Following said five days, Seller is free to reject the contract. Buyer shall have no liability for, and Seller shall not be deemed to have assigned, any agreement until there is an Order of the Bankruptcy Court with respect to said agreement. Seller shall take any other such action as may be reasonably necessary to assign and assume the same, provided Buyer reimburses Seller for any expenses associated therewith. Buyer shall be responsible for all Cure Expenses and shall pay to Seller all Cure Amounts required for the assignment of any such agreement(s) to Buyer.

- (b) If there exists on the Closing Date (or thereafter with respect to Assumed Agreements that are subsequently designated) any monetary default under an Assumed Agreement, Buyer shall be responsible for the payment of any and all amounts necessary to cure such default pursuant to Section 365(b)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code as a condition to the assumption and assignment of such Assumed Agreement (the "Cure Payments").
- (c) Buyer shall be solely responsible for any and all of its costs and expenses necessary in connection with providing adequate assurance of future performance with respect to any of the Assumed Agreements under Section 365(f) of the Bankruptcy Code (the "Cure Expenses").
- (d) In addition to the payment of the Purchase Price and the payment of the Cure Payments, Buyer shall reimburse Seller in cash and in full for any and all deposits, advances and credits and security deposits set forth on Schedule 2.5 (together with the Cure Payments, the "Cure Amounts") and, as promptly as practicable but no later than 5 Business Days following Closing, replace any letters of credit set forth on Schedule 2.5, in all such cases related to any Assumed Agreements.

ARTICLE III PURCHASE PRICE; DEPOSIT; ESCROW; CURE AMOUNTS

- Section 3.1 <u>Purchase Price</u>. In consideration for the Purchased Assets, and subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, and the entry and effectiveness of the Sale Order, at the Closing Buyer shall assume the Assumed Liabilities, assume the Assumed Agreements and pay to Seller the amount of \$18,000,000 (the "<u>Purchase Price</u>"). On the Closing Date, Buyer shall (i) pay and deliver to Seller, by wire transfer of immediately available U.S. funds, the Purchase Price less the Deposit (and interest accrued thereon) and (ii) instruct the Escrow Holder (as defined below) to deliver the Deposit (and any interest accrued thereon) to Seller, by wire transfer of immediately available U.S. funds.
- Section 3.2 Escrow. Pursuant to the Bidding Procedures Order and prior to the date hereof, Buyer has delivered to Bank One, N.A. a deposit of \$1,200,000 (the "Deposit") payable to the order of SONICblue Incorporated, to be held in escrow until the Auction. Concurrently with the execution of this Agreement, the Deposit shall be placed into escrow (the "Escrow") with Bank One, N.A. (the "Escrow Holder") and Seller and Buyer shall execute the Escrow Agreement substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit C (the "Escrow Agreement"). The Deposit shall become nonrefundable upon the earlier of (i) the Closing, or (ii) the termination of this Agreement pursuant to Section 9.1(b) (a "Buyer Default Termination"). At the Closing, the Deposit (and any interest accrued thereon) shall be delivered to Seller and credited toward payment of the Purchase Price in the manner specified in Section 3.1 above. In the event the Deposit becomes non-refundable by reason of a Buyer Default Termination, the Escrow Holder shall, immediately, pursuant to the provisions of the Escrow Agreement, disburse the Deposit and all interest accrued thereon to Seller to be retained by Seller for its own account. If this Agreement or the transactions contemplated herein are terminated other than a termination which constitutes a Buyer Default Termination, the Escrow Holder shall, immediately, pursuant to the provisions of the Escrow

Agreement, return to Buyer the Deposit (together with all interest thereon). The Escrow Holder's escrow fees and charges shall be paid by Buyer.

Section 3.3 <u>Cure Amounts.</u> At the Closing, Buyer shall provide the Cure Amounts to Seller by wire transfer of immediately available U.S. funds. Seller shall transfer the Cure Payments to the counterparty of each and every Assumed Agreement promptly (but in any event within five (5) Business Days) after receipt of the Cure Amounts from Buyer. In the event that the amount required to cure a default under an Assumed Agreement is disputed between Seller and the counterparty to the Assumed Agreement, the amount of such cure payment shall be determined by the Bankruptcy Court. In the event the amount of a Cure Payment related to an Assumed Agreement is not known on the Closing Date, Buyer and Seller shall estimate the amount of the Cure Payment (an "Estimated Cure Payment") and such Estimated Cure Payment shall be placed into an escrow account with an escrow agent, financial institution or company (the "Cure Escrow Holder") reasonably designated by Buyer. If an Estimated Cure Payment is more than the Cure Payment when the amount is known, the excess shall be returned to Buyer and if the Estimated Cure Payment is less than the Cure Payment when the amount is known, Buyer shall pay the additional funds to Seller by wire transfer in immediately available U.S. funds.

ARTICLE IV THE CLOSING

- Section 4.1 Time and Place of the Closing. Upon the terms and subject to the satisfaction of the conditions contained in Article VIII of this Agreement, the closing of the sale of the Purchased Assets and the assumption of the Assumed Liabilities and Assumed Agreements contemplated by this Agreement (the "Closing") shall take place at the offices of Pillsbury Winthrop LLP, 2550 Hanover Street, Palo Alto, California, at 10:00 A.M. (local time) no later than the fifth (5th) Business Day following the date on which the conditions set forth in Article VIII have been satisfied (other than the conditions with respect to actions the respective parties hereto will take at the Closing itself) or, to the extent permitted, waived in writing, or at such other place and time as Buyer and Seller may mutually agree. The date and time at which the Closing actually occurs is herein referred to as the "Closing Date."
- Section 4.2 <u>Deliveries by Seller.</u> At or prior to the Closing (or as specifically provided in this <u>Section 4.2</u>), Seller shall deliver the following to Buyer:
 - (a) the Bill of Sale, duly executed by Seller;
- (b) all consents, waivers and approvals obtained by Seller with respect to the sale, assignment, conveyance, transfer and delivery of the Purchased Assets and the consummation of the transactions required in connection with the sale of the Purchased Assets contemplated by this Agreement, to the extent specifically required hereunder;
 - (c) the certificate contemplated by <u>Section 8.2(b)</u>;
- (d) certified copies of the resolutions duly adopted by Seller's board of directors authorizing the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and each of the other transactions contemplated hereby;
- (e) the Assumption Agreement, duly executed by Seller, and all such other instruments of assignment or conveyance as shall be reasonably necessary to transfer to Buyer all of the Purchased Assets in accordance with this Agreement (to be delivered as of the close of business on the Closing Date); and
 - (f) a copy of the Sale Order.
- Section 4.3 <u>Deliveries by Buyer</u>. At or prior to the Closing (or as specifically provided in this <u>Section 4.3</u>), Buyer shall deliver the following to Seller:
 - (a) the Purchase Price in accordance with Section 3.1 and Section 3.2;
- (b) certified copies of Buyer's Certificate of Incorporation and Bylaws, each as in effect as of the Closing;

- (c) certified copies of the resolutions duly adopted by Buyer's board of directors authorizing the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and each of the other transactions contemplated hereby;
- (d) the Assumption Agreement, duly executed by Buyer, and all such other instruments of assumption as shall be reasonably necessary for Buyer to assume the Assumed Liabilities in accordance with this Agreement (to be delivered as of the close of business on the Closing Date);
 - (e) the Cure Amounts in accordance with Section 3.3; and
 - (f) the certificate contemplated by Section 8.3(b).

ARTICLE V REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF SELLER

Seller hereby represents and warrants to Buyer as follows:

- Section 5.1 Authority Relative to this Agreement. Subject to the applicable provisions of the Bankruptcy Code and the approval of this Agreement by the Bankruptcy Court, Seller has all corporate power to execute and deliver this Agreement and, upon entry and effectiveness of the Sale Order, will have all corporate authority necessary to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby. The execution and delivery of this Agreement and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby have been duly and validly authorized by the board of directors of Seller and no other corporate proceedings on the part of Seller are necessary to authorize this Agreement or to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby. This Agreement has been duly and validly executed and delivered by Seller, and assuming that this Agreement constitutes a valid and binding agreement of Buyer, and, subject to the entry and effectiveness of the Sale Order and any applicable Bankruptcy Code provision, constitutes a valid and binding agreement of Seller, enforceable against Seller in accordance with its terms, except as such enforceability may be limited by applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, moratorium or other similar laws affecting or relating to enforcement of creditors' rights generally or general principles of equity.
- Section 5.2 Consents and Approvals; No Violation: Title to Assets. Except as described on Schedule 5.2 and except to the extent excused by or unenforceable as a result of the filing of the Chapter 11 Case and except for the entry and effectiveness of the Sale Order, neither the execution and delivery of this Agreement nor the sale by Seller of the Purchased Assets pursuant to this Agreement will conflict with or result in any breach of any provision of Seller's Certificate of Incorporation or Bylaws; or require any consent, approval, authorization or permit of, or filing with or notification to, any Governmental Authority which has not otherwise been obtained or made (provided that Seller makes no representation or warranty as to the necessity or advisability of any foreign antitrust filing which may be required by virtue of Buyer's status in any foreign jurisdiction). Seller has good and valid title to the Purchased Assets. At the Closing, Buyer, pursuant to the Sale Order, shall acquire (subject to such being assumed and assigned in accordance with Section 2.1) all of the Purchased Assets, in each case free and clear of all Encumbrances except for Closing Encumbrances. The representations and warranties of Seller in this Section 5.2 as to Purchased Assets that are Assumed Agreements are made only with respect to those Assumed Agreements listed on Schedule 2.5 at the execution of this Agreement.
- Section 5.3 <u>Brokers</u>. Except for Houlihan Lokey Howard & Zukin Capital, no Person is entitled to any brokerage, financial advisory, finder's or similar fee or commission payable by Seller or any of its respective Affiliates in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement based upon arrangements made by or on behalf of Seller. Such fees shall be paid in full by Seller.
- Section 5.4 Intellectual Property. Except as set forth on Schedule 5.4, to Seller's Knowledge, (i) Seller owns or has the valid right to use all intellectual property necessary to conduct the Business as currently conducted and as is consistent with past practice; (ii) all of the Intellectual Property is owned by Seller free and clear of all Encumbrances, is currently subsisting and is valid and enforceable; (iii) the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby will not impair, limit, terminate or nullify any rights relating to the Intellectual Property or Intellectual Property Agreements or cause any payments to be due with respect thereto; (iv) the conduct of the Business (including the use of any Intellectual Property) does not infringe, dilute, misappropriate, impair or otherwise violate ("Infringe") any intellectual property rights of any third party, and no third party is Infringing upon any of the Intellectual Property and (vi) there are no pending or threatened claims, actions, investigations or legal, administrative or arbitration proceedings (each, a "Claim") that would limit, cancel or question the validity,

enforceability, ownership or use of any of the Intellectual Property or pursuant to which Seller is alleged to infringe the intellectual rights of any third party. The representations and warranties of Seller in this Section 5.4 with respect to Intellectual Property Agreements are made only with respect to those Intellectual Property Agreements listed on Schedule 2.1 or Schedule 2.5 at the execution of this Agreement.

Section 5.5 Ownership: Condition and Sufficiency of the Assets.

- (a) Except as set forth on <u>Schedule 5.5</u>, Seller has the right to deliver, sell, transfer and assign all of the Purchased Assets free and clear of all Encumbrances, except Closing Encumbrances. The representations and warranties of Seller in this <u>Section 5.5(a)</u> are made only with respect to those Assumed Agreements listed on <u>Schedule 2.1</u> or <u>Schedule 2.5</u> at the execution of this Agreement
- (b) Except as set forth on Schedule 5.5, other than (x) the contracts listed on the Exhibits to Seller's Notice of Supplement to Cure Amount Schedules filed with the Bankruptcy Court on April 10, 2003 that are not Assumed Agreements, (y) the contracts listed on Schedule 7.4 that Buyer does not subsequently assume pursuant to Section 2.5, and (z) those Systems that are not transferable, the Purchased Assets constitute all of the assets, properties, rights, privileges and interests (i) of Seller and/or any of its Affiliates used or held for use in the operation or conduct of the Business and (ii) necessary for the operation or conduct of the Business as presently conducted.
- Section 5.6 Assumed Agreements. Except as set forth on Schedule 5.6 and subject to the entry of the Sale Order, all Assumed Agreements will be valid, binding and in full force and effect in accordance with their terms and there will be no existing defaults or claims of default thereunder or breach thereof by Seller or, to Seller's Knowledge, by any other party to any of the Assumed Agreements. No condition exists which, with the passage of time or the giving of notice or both, will constitute a default by Seller or, to Seller's Knowledge, by any other party to any of the Assumed Agreements. None of the Assumed Agreements will be breached by, or give any other party a right of termination as a result of, any of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. The representations and warranties of Seller in this Section 5.6 are made only with respect to those Assumed Agreements listed on Schedule 2.1 or Schedule 2.5 at the execution of this Agreement.

Section 5.7 Suits, Actions and Claims.

- (a) Except as set forth on <u>Schedule 5.4</u>, there is no outstanding order, rule, verdict, writ, injunction, settlement or decree (each, an "<u>Order</u>") of any Governmental Authority against or affecting Seller with respect to the Business or the Purchased Assets.
- (b) Except for those facts and information not disclosed to Buyer or Buyer's outside counsel because, in the reasonable opinion of Seller or Seller's outside counsel, such facts and information were subject to a court ordered protective order, joint defense agreement or attorney-client privilege, to Seller's Knowledge, Seller has provided Buyer with facts and information reasonably necessary to perform a reasonable evaluation of the potential liability and outcome relating to the claims, actions or proceedings listed on Schedule 5.4 and/or described in Section 6.6. Without limiting the foregoing, the facts and information not disclosed to Buyer by reason of any court ordered protective order, joint defense agreement or attorney-client privilege do not differ in any material respect from the facts and information that have been disclosed by Seller to Buyer and would not have a material impact or effect upon Buyer's evaluation of such potential liabilities or outcomes.
- Section 5.8 <u>Disclaimer of Other Representations and Warranties.</u> EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY SET FORTH IN THIS <u>ARTICLE V.</u> SELLER MAKES NO REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AT LAW OR IN EQUITY, IN RESPECT OF ANY OF ITS ASSETS (INCLUDING THE PURCHASED ASSETS), LIABILITIES OR OPERATIONS, INCLUDING, WITH RESPECT TO MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE, AND ANY SUCH OTHER REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES ARE HEREBY EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMED. BUYER HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT, EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT SPECIFICALLY SET FORTH IN THIS <u>ARTICLE V.</u> BUYER IS PURCHASING THE PURCHASED ASSETS ON AN "AS-IS, WHERE-IS" BASIS. WITHOUT LIMITING THE GENERALITY OF THE FOREGOING, SELLER MAKES NO REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY REGARDING ANY ASSETS OTHER THAN THE PURCHASED ASSETS, AND NONE SHALL BE IMPLIED AT LAW OR IN EQUITY.

ARTICLE VI REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF BUYER

Buyer hereby represents and warrants to Seller as follows:

- Section 6.1 <u>Authority Relative to this Agreement.</u> Buyer has all corporate power and authority necessary to execute and deliver this Agreement and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby. The execution and delivery of this Agreement and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby have been duly and validly authorized by the board of directors of Buyer and no other corporate proceedings on the part of Buyer are necessary to authorize this Agreement or to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby. This Agreement has been duly and validly executed and delivered by Buyer, and, assuming that this Agreement constitutes a valid and binding agreement of Seller, constitutes a valid and binding agreement of Buyer, enforceable against Buyer in accordance with its terms, except as such enforceability may be limited by applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, moratorium or other similar laws affecting or relating to enforcement of creditors' rights generally or general principles of equity.
- Section 6.2 Consents and Approvals; No Violation. Except for the entry and effectiveness of the Sale Order, neither the execution and delivery of this Agreement by Buyer, nor the purchase by Buyer of the Purchased Assets and the assumption by Buyer of the Assumed Liabilities and the Assumed Agreements pursuant to this Agreement will: (a) conflict with or result in any breach of any provision of Buyer's Certificate of Incorporation or Bylaws; (b) require any consent, approval, authorization or permit of, or filing with or notification to, any Governmental Authority which has not otherwise been obtained or made; or (c) result in a default (or give rise to any right of termination, cancellation or acceleration) under any of the terms, conditions or provisions of any material note, bond, mortgage, indenture, license, agreement, lease or other instrument or obligation to which Buyer is a party or by which any of its assets may be bound, except for such defaults (or rights of termination, cancellation or acceleration) as to which requisite waivers or consents have been obtained.
- Section 6.3 <u>Legal Proceedings and Judgments.</u> There are no material claims, actions, proceedings or investigations pending or, to Buyer's Knowledge, threatened against or relating to Buyer before any court or other Governmental Authority acting in an adjudicative capacity that could have a material adverse effect on Buyer's ability to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby.
- Section 6.4 <u>Brokers</u>. No Person is entitled to any brokerage, financial advisory, finder's or similar fee or commission payable by Buyer or any of its Affiliates in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement based upon arrangements made by or on behalf of Buyer other than those for which Buyer shall have sole responsibility.
- Section 6.5 <u>Buyer Financing</u>. As of the date of this Agreement and on the Closing Date, Buyer has and will have funds sufficient to pay the Purchase Price and all of its fees and expenses incurred in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby, including all Cure Amounts and Cure Expenses and any applicable Transaction Taxes for which Buyer shall have payment responsibility pursuant to <u>Section 7.7(a)</u> hereof.
- Section 6.6 <u>Litigation.</u> Buyer acknowledges that it has been made aware of the following copyright lawsuits involving ReplayTV, Inc.: Paramount Pictures Corp., et al. v ReplayTV, Inc. and SONICblue Incorporated, Case No. CV-01-09358 FMC, Time Warner Entertainment Company v. ReplayTV, Inc., Metro Goldwyn Mayer Studios Inc. v. ReplayTV, Inc., Colombia Pictures Industries, Inc. v. ReplayTV, Inc., and Craig Newmark v. Turner Broadcasting Corporation, Case No. CV 92-04445 ER. Buyer acknowledges that it has received copies of the complaints filed in the foregoing lawsuits.

ARTICLE VII COVENANTS OF THE PARTIES

Section 7.1 <u>Conduct of Business.</u> (a) Except as (1) described on <u>Schedule 7.1</u> or (2) required by any order (including as to cash collateral) of the Bankruptcy Court or the Bankruptcy Code, during the period commencing on the date of this Agreement and ending on the Closing Date, Seller shall, in each case taking into account Seller's status as a debtor under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code, (i) operate the Business in the usual, regular and ordinary course, (ii) other than as permitted in writing by Buyer, preserve in all material respects the Business, the Purchased Assets, its employees and its operations and (iii) endeavor to preserve, in all material

respects, the goodwill and relationships with customers, suppliers and others having business dealings with the Business.

- (b) Prior to the Closing Date Seller shall not sell, lease (as lessor), transfer or otherwise dispose of any of the Purchased Assets other than sales of inventory in the ordinary course of business, taking into account Seller's status as a debtor under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code with respect to such sales of inventory.
- (c) With respect to the Leased Real Property, Seller agrees that, between the date of this Agreement and the Closing Date, Seller shall (i) maintain the Leased Real Property in substantially the same condition as exists on the date hereof, reasonable wear and tear excepted, (ii) operate the Leased Real Property in compliance with all applicable laws, rules, regulations and codes in all material respects, (iii) maintain in full force and effect all property and liability insurance policies on the Leased Real Property in effect as of the date hereof and (iv) afford Buyer and Buyer's Representatives reasonable access during normal business hours to the Leased Real Property and all agreements, books, records and other documents and data of Seller related thereto, provided that Seller need not supply Buyer with any information which Seller is under a legal obligation not to supply, including customer specific costing and pricing information, taking into account Seller's status as a debtor under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code.
- (d) During the period commencing on the date of this Agreement and ending on the Closing Date, Seller covenants that it will not, absent the written consent of Buyer, (i) in the case of the Accounts Receivable, change the terms of such Accounts Receivable in a manner that is inconsistent with current practices or (ii) in the case of all sales subsequent to the date hereof, provide for any customer or type of customer terms for sales that are inconsistent with current practices for such customer or type of customer.
- (e) Prior to the Closing Date, Seller shall not pay, discharge, settle or satisfy any litigation (whether or not commenced prior to the date hereof) identified in <u>Schedule 5.4</u> and/or <u>Section 6.6</u>.
- Access to Information; Maintenance of Records. (a) Between the date of this Agreement and the Closing Date, Seller shall, during ordinary business hours, upon reasonable notice, (i) give Buyer and Buyer's Representatives reasonable access to all books, records, offices and other facilities constituting the Purchased Assets or at which the same are located to which Buyer is not denied access by law, (ii) permit Buyer to make such reasonable inspections thereof as Buyer may reasonably request, and (iii) furnish Buyer with such financial and operating data and other information with respect to the Business as Buyer may from time to time reasonably request; provided, however, that (A) any such access shall be conducted in such a manner so as not to interfere unreasonably with the operation of the Business and shall be at the expense of Buyer, (B) Seller shall not be required to take any action which would constitute a waiver of the attorney-client privilege and (C) Seller need not supply Buyer with any information which Seller is under a legal obligation not to supply or any information, documents or materials related to customer-specific costing and pricing information or product development. Notwithstanding anything in this Section 7.2(a) to the contrary, Buyer shall not have access to any employee records or other personal and medical records or other records, which in Seller's good faith judgment, are sensitive or the disclosure of which could subject Seller to any risk of liability.
- (b) Buyer and Seller acknowledge that they are bound by the Confidentiality Agreement. All information furnished to, or obtained by Buyer, or any of Buyer's Representatives pursuant to this Agreement, shall be subject to the provisions of the Confidentiality Agreement and shall be treated as Confidential Information for all purposes of the Confidentiality Agreement.
- (c) Between the Closing Date and the later of (x) the third anniversary of the Closing Date and (y) the date of entry of an order or final decree of the Bankruptcy Court closing the Chapter 11 Case, or if converted to a case under Chapter 7 of the Bankruptcy Code, an order of the Bankruptcy Court closing such case, Seller, the Official Creditors Committee, any successor to Seller and their respective Representatives shall have reasonable access to all of the books and records relating to the Business or the Purchased Assets, including all information pertaining to the Assumed Agreements, in the possession of Buyer to the extent that such access may reasonably be required by Seller in connection with the Assumed Liabilities or the Excluded Liabilities, or other matters relating to or affected by the operation of the Business and the Purchased Assets. Such access shall be afforded by Buyer upon receipt of reasonable advance notice and during normal business hours; provided, however, that (i) any such access shall be conducted in such a manner as not to interfere unreasonably with the operation of the business of Buyer or its Affiliates, (ii) Buyer shall not be required to take any action which would constitute a

waiver of the attorney-client privilege, and (iii) Buyer need not supply Seller with any information which Buyer is under a legal obligation not to supply. Seller shall be solely responsible for any costs or expenses incurred by it pursuant to this Section 7.2(c). If Buyer shall desire to dispose of any such books and records upon or prior to the expiration of such period, Buyer shall, prior to such disposition, give Seller a reasonable opportunity at Seller's expense, to segregate and remove such books and records as Seller may select. Buyer acknowledges that Seller has only recently filed its Chapter 11 bankruptcy petitions, has a bankruptcy case to administer and will need to avail itself regularly of the procedures described in this Section 7.2(c). From and after the Closing, Buyer shall make available for Seller's use those Systems reasonably necessary for Seller's administration of its affairs through the closing of Seller's bankruptcy estate.

- Section 7.3 Expenses. Except to the extent specifically provided herein or in the Sale Order, whether or not the transactions contemplated hereby are consummated, all costs and expenses incurred in connection with this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be borne by the party incurring such costs and expenses.
- Further Assurances. (a) Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, each of Section 7.4 the parties hereto shall use commercially reasonable efforts to take, or cause to be taken, all actions, and to do, or cause to be done, all things reasonably necessary, proper or advisable under applicable laws and regulations to consummate and make effective the sale of the Purchased Assets in accordance with this Agreement, including using commercially reasonable efforts to ensure (i) timely satisfaction of the conditions precedent to each party's obligations hereunder and (ii) other than (x) the contracts listed on the Exhibits to Seller's Notice of Supplement to Cure Amount Schedules filed with the Bankruptcy Court on April 10, 2003 that are not Assumed Agreements, (y) the contracts set forth on Schedule 7.4 that Buyer does not subsequently assume pursuant to Section 2.5, and (z) those Systems that are not transferable, the Purchased Assets transferred to Buyer comprise all assets required for the continued conduct of the Business by Buyer as now being conducted by Seller and its Affiliates other than central corporate functions performed by SONICblue on behalf of the Business and its other businesses. Neither Seller, on the one hand, nor Buyer, on the other hand, shall, without the prior written consent of the other party take any action which would reasonably be expected to prevent or materially impede, interfere with, or delay the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. From time to time, on or after the Closing Date, Seller shall, at Buyer's expense, execute and deliver such documents to Buyer as Buyer may reasonably request in order to more effectively vest in Buyer Seller's title to the Purchased Assets, subject to Closing Encumbrances, but otherwise free and clear of all Claims and Encumbrances. From time to time after the date hercof, Buyer shall, at Seller's expense, execute and deliver such documents to Seller as Seller may reasonably request in order to more effectively consummate the sale of the Purchased Assets and the assumption and assignment of the Assumed Liabilities and the Assumed Agreements free and clear of all Claims and Encumbrances (subject to Closing Encumbrances) in accordance with this Agreement.
- (b) In the event that any Purchased Asset or Assumed Agreement (including any designated by Buyer following Closing) shall not have been conveyed to Buyer at the Closing, Seller shall use its commercially reasonable efforts to convey such Purchased Asset or Assumed Agreement free and clear of all Claims and Encumbrances (subject to Closing Encumbrances) to Buyer as promptly as is practicable after the Closing.
- (c) To the extent that Seller's rights under any Assumed Agreement may not be assigned without the consent of another Person, which consent Seller has used commercially reasonable efforts to obtain, but nevertheless such consent has not been obtained, this Agreement shall not constitute an agreement to assign the same if an attempted assignment would constitute a breach thereof or be unlawful, and Seller shall use its commercially reasonable efforts (without being required to make any payment to any third party or to incur any material economic burden and taking into account Seller's status as a debtor under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code) to obtain any such required consent(s) in respect of any such Assumed Agreement as promptly as practicable; and Buyer agrees to cooperate with Seller in its efforts to obtain any such consent (including the submission of such financial or other information concerning Buyer and the execution of any assumption agreements or similar documents reasonably requested by a third party) without being required to make any payment to any third party or to incur any economic burden.
- (d) From and after the Closing Date, Seller shall use its commercially reasonable efforts, including making available any appropriate employees, to assist Buyer in transporting the Purchased Assets to Buyer's facilities at Buyer's cost.

Section 7.5 <u>Public Statements</u>. Seller and Buyer shall consult with each other prior to issuing any public announcement, statement or other disclosure with respect to this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby, except that the parties may make disclosures with respect to this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby to the extent required by law or by the rules or regulations of any securities exchange or commission and to the extent and under the circumstances in which the parties are expressly permitted by the Confidentiality Agreement to make disclosures of Confidential Information.

Section 7.6 Governmental Authority Approvals and Cooperation.

- (a) <u>Governmental Authority Approvals</u>. Seller and Buyer shall each use their commercially reasonable efforts to cooperate with each other in determining and making any filings, notifications and requests for approval required to be made and received prior to the Closing under applicable law or regulation (collectively, the "<u>Regulatory Approvals</u>"). In connection with any Regulatory Approvals, neither Buyer nor Seller will, and Buyer and Seller will use their commercially reasonable efforts to cause their officers, directors, partners or other Affiliates not to, take any action which could reasonably be expected to materially and adversely affect the submission of any required filings or notifications or the grant of any such approvals.
- Each party hereto (i) shall promptly inform each other of any Cooperation. communication from any Governmental Authority concerning this Agreement, the transactions contemplated hereby and any filing, notification or request for approval related thereto and (ii) shall permit the other party hereto to review in advance any proposed written communication or information submitted to any such Governmental Authority in response thereto. In addition, neither Seller nor Buyer shall agree to participate in any meeting with any Governmental Authority in respect of any filings, investigation or other inquiry with respect to this Agreement, the transactions contemplated hereby or any such filing, notification or request for approval related thereto unless it consults with the other party hereto in advance and, to the extent permitted by any such Governmental Authority, gives the other party hereto the opportunity to attend and participate thereat, in each case to the maximum extent practicable. Subject to any restrictions under applicable laws, rules or regulations, Seller and Buyer shall furnish Buyer or Seller, as the case may be, with copies of all correspondence, filings and communications (and memoranda setting forth the substance thereof) between it and its Affiliates and their respective representatives on the one hand, and the Governmental Authority or members of its staff on the other hand, with respect to this Agreement, the transactions contemplated hereby (excluding documents and communications which are subject to preexisting confidentiality agreements and to the attorney-client privilege or work product doctrine) or any such filing, notification or request for approval related thereto. Seller and Buyer shall also furnish the other party hereto with such necessary information and assistance as such other party and its Affiliates may reasonably request in connection with its preparation of necessary filings, registration or submissions of information to the Governmental Authority in connection with this Agreement, the transactions contemplated hereby and any such filing, notification or request for approval related thereto. Seller and Buyer shall prosecute all required requests for approval with all necessary diligence and otherwise use their respective commercially reasonable efforts to obtain the grant thereof as soon as possible.

Section 7.7 Taxes.

(a) Taxes Related to Purchase of Assets. The parties recognize and acknowledge that because the sale, transfer, assignment and delivery of the Purchased Assets is being made in connection with Seller's plan of reorganization, they may be exempt under Section 1146(e) of the Bankruptcy Code and the Sale Order from state and local transfer, recording, stamp or other similar transfer taxes (collectively "Transaction Taxes") that may be imposed by reason of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement; provided, however, that if Transaction Taxes are assessed for any reason, Buyer and Seller shall equally pay all such Transaction Taxes along with any recording and filing fees, if applicable. Buyer and Seller agree to cooperate to determine the amount of Transaction Taxes payable in connection with the transactions contemplated under this Agreement. At the Closing, Buyer and Seller shall remit to each other such properly completed resale exemption certificates and other similar certificates or instruments as are applicable to claim available exemptions from the payment of sales, transfer, use or other similar taxes under applicable law. Buyer and Seller will cooperate in preparing such forms and will execute and deliver such affidavits and forms as are reasonably requested by the other party. Seller shall, if necessary, and Buyer shall cooperate with Seller to seek any determination of the exemption from Transaction Taxes through submitting any dispute thereof to the state or local government unit charged with responsibility for collection or determination of the disputed tax pursuant to Bankruptcy Code Section 1146(d).

- (b) No Withholding. Buyer shall pay the Purchase Price free and clear of withholding or deduction for any Taxes.
- (c) <u>FIRPTA Certification</u>. Seller shall deliver to Buyer a certification to the extent required under Section 1445 of the Code in accordance with the Treasury Regulations thereunder.
- (d) <u>Allocation of Taxes</u>. Buyer shall be liable for and shall be allocated all Taxes in respect of the Purchased Assets with respect to taxable periods (or portions thereof) that end after the Closing Date.
- (e) Allocation of Purchase Price. Buyer and Seller shall (i) attempt in good faith, within thirty (30) days after the Closing, to agree on the allocation of the sum of the Purchase Price, the Cure Amounts and the Assumed Liabilities (and any adjustments thereof) among the Purchased Assets as of the Closing Date (the "Allocation") in accordance with Section 1060 of the Code and the Treasury Regulations thereunder and (ii) cooperate in connection with the preparation of Internal Revenue Service Form 8594 for its timely filing. Except as otherwise required by applicable law, Buyer and Seller shall report for all Tax purposes all transactions contemplated by this Agreement in a manner consistent with the Allocation, if any, and shall not take any position inconsistent therewith in any Tax Return, in any refund claim, in any litigation or otherwise.
- (f) <u>Cooperation</u>. Buyer and Seller agree to furnish or cause to be furnished to each other, as promptly as practicable, such information and assistance relating to Seller's operations as is reasonably necessary for the preparation and filling of any Tax Return, for the preparation for and proof of facts during any tax audit, for the preparation for any tax protest, for the prosecution or defense of any suit or other proceeding relating to tax matters and for the answer of any governmental or regulatory inquiry relating to tax matters.

Section 7.8 <u>Submission for Bankruptcy Court Approval</u>.

- (a) Seller shall promptly provide Buyer and its counsel with copies of all notices, filings and orders of the Bankruptcy Court (and other courts) that Seller has in its possession pertaining to the motion for approval of any order related to any of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.
- (b) If the Sale Order or any other orders of the Bankruptcy Court relating to this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby, shall be appealed by any Person (or if any petition for certiorari or motion for reconsideration, amendment, clarification, modification, vacation, stay, rehearing or reargument shall be filed with respect to the Sale Order or other such order), subject to rights otherwise arising from this Agreement, Seller and Buyer shall cooperate in taking such steps to prosecute diligently such appeal, petition or motion and Seller and Buyer shall use their commercially reasonable efforts to obtain an expedited resolution of any such appeal, petition or motion.
- Assets and other items related to the Business as soon as practicable but in any event within 60 days after the Closing Date. Buyer may use Retained Trade Names on finished goods inventory that constitutes part of the Purchased Assets but will change or otherwise replace the stamps and dies bearing Retained Names as soon as practicable after the Closing Date but in any event within 90 days after the Closing Date. Buyer may not use publicly any business records without first removing, covering or obliterating all portrayals or references to any of Retained Trade Names (other than with respect to the Intellectual Property) contained in such records, unless Buyer takes reasonable steps to prevent third-party confusion or Seller consents prior to such usage.
- Section 7.10 <u>Leased Real Property.</u> From and after the Closing Date until the earlier of (i) the date all Purchased Assets have been removed by Buyer or (ii) May 31, 2003, Buyer shall have access to the Leased Real Property sufficient to enable Buyer to remove the Purchased Assets therefrom as promptly as practicable. Through the earlier of such dates, Seller shall permit Buyer to make reasonable use of Seller's Santa Clara Leased Real Property at the address set forth in <u>Section 10.5(a)</u> to facilitate Buyer's commencement of the Business, provided that Buyer agrees to (i) keep such use segregated from other business being conducted on such premises and (ii) indemnify and hold Seller harmless from any loss, liability or damage to the extent directly attributable to Buyer's use of such premises. Buyer and Seller shall use reasonable commercial efforts to cooperate with each other in all matters relating to Buyer's use of Seller's Santa Clara Leased Real Property, including all matters necessary or desirable to permit each party to perform its obligations hereunder. Through such time as Buyer shall make use of the Santa Clara Leased Real Property, Buyer shall pay for all non-rent expenses arising from such use of such real

property, including utilities, telephone service, insurance and real property taxes (to the extent Seller is responsible for any such real property taxes).

Buyer access to its employees in connection with Buyer's determination of which, if any, of Seller's employees who provide services to the Business will receive offers of employment from Buyer. Buyer may offer employment to none, some or all of Seller's employees who provide services to the Business prior to the Closing Date, in Buyer's sole discretion; provided, however, it shall be a condition precedent to each such offer of employment that the Closing shall have occurred. Seller shall allow Buyer reasonable access to speak with the employees related to the Business out shall neither encourage nor discourage such employees from seeking or taking employment with Buyer. Vith respect to any Employee identified by Buyer as likely to receive an offer of employment with Buyer pursuant to Section 7.11, Seller shall promptly provide (on a confidential basis) such Employee's salary or wages and aggregate compensation for Seller's last fiscal year. For avoidance of doubt (i) Buyer and Seller agree that Buyer shall not assume any benefit plan, including any court approved retention or bonus plan, or any part thereof for any employee of Seller to whom Buyer may choose to extend an offer of employment with Buyer and (ii) none of Seller's employees shall be a third-party beneficiary (or otherwise have the right to enforce) this Section 7.11 or any other provision of this Agreement.

Section 7.12 <u>Transition Services</u>.

- Payroll and Employee Benefits Services. Payroll and Employee Benefits Services. Subject to the approval of the Bankruptcy Court, from and after the Closing Date, as and to the extent requested by Buyer, Selier shall retain employees offered employment by and with Buyer (provided that such offer is made no later than the first Business Day after the Closing Date and Buyer delivers to Seller a list of all such offerees ("Offeree List") no later than the close of business on the first Business Day after the Closing Date) on Seller's payroll and provide such employees with substantially the same compensation and benefits as they are receiving from Seller immediately prior to the Closing. Such employees shall perform for Buyer substantially the same services as they were performing for Seller immediately prior to the Closing. Seller shall be obligated to continue this arrange nent until the earlier of (i) the date on which such employees resign in order to commence employment with Buyer or (ii) with respect to any particular employee, such time as Seller receives notice from Buyer that the employee has rejected Buyer's offer (of which rejection Buyer agrees to notify Seller promptly). Seller shall provide Buyer with reasonable supporting detail of any costs and expenses incurred by Seller pursuant to this paragraph as soon as is practicable following any such payment. Buyer shall promptly (but no later than the third Business Day after any payment by Seller pursuant to this paragraph) reimburse Seller for all costs and expenses incurred by Seller in providing compensation and benefits to such employees for their continuing services as described in the preceding sentences. It is the express desire and intention of Buyer and Seller to achieve the foregoing commercial arrangement. In the event that the Bankruptcy Court shall not approve any aspect of said arrangement, Buyer and Seller shall use their commercially reasonable efforts to reproduce said commercial arrangement within the limits imposed by the Bankruptcy Court. Buyer shall use commercially reasonable efforts to enable said employees to commence employment with Buyer with such compensation and benefits and other terms and conditions of employment as shall be outlined by Buyer in its offer of employment, but in any event such employment with Buyer, if accepted by the employee, shall commence no later than sixty (60) days following the Closing Date. Nothing in this paragraph shall suggest, imply or otherwise indicate that Buyer has agreed to assume any of Seller's benefits plans, programs or arrangements, which except for Buyer's reimbursement commitment as set forth herein, shall continue to remain the sole and exclusive responsibility of Seller. Nothing in this paragraph shall be construed to suggest that Buyer has any responsibility to reimburse Seller for the payment of any severance benefits, pay in lieu of notice, or any other payments relating to the termination of employment with Seller of any of Seller's employees, whether or not such employee commences employment with Buyer, and any such liabilities arising until and upon (but not after) the Closing shall remain the sole and exclusive responsibility of Seller. Nothing in this paragraph shall require Seller to retain on Seller's payroll or provide compensation and benefits to any employee whom Buyer has not listed on Buyer's Offeree List. Nothing in this paragraph shall constitute a promise of employment by Seller or Buyer for any specified term, or a guarantee of employment with Buyer at all.
- (b) Accounting and IT Services. From and after the Closing Date and through the date which is sixty (60) days after the Closing Date, as and to the extent requested by Seller and subject to Seller's approval of the costs to be incurred, other than the costs incurred by Buyer in the ordinary course of business consistent with past practice, Buyer shall provide reasonable accounting and information technology ("IT") services to and as designated by Seller so as to enable Seller to administer its bankruptcy case and wind-down its affairs in an orderly

fashion. Seller shall promptly reimburse Buyer for actual costs and expenses incurred by Buyer in providing accounting and IT services. It is the express desire and intention of Buyer and Seller to achieve the foregoing commercial arrangement. In the event that the Bankruptcy Court shall not approve any aspect of said arrangement, Buyer and Seller shall use their commercially reasonable efforts to reproduce said commercial arrangement within the limits imposed by the Bankruptcy Court.

ARTICLE VIII CONDITIONS TO CLOSING

- Section 8.1 Conditions to Each Party's Obligations to Effect the Closing. The respective obligations of each party to effect the sale and purchase of the Purchased Assets shall be subject to the fulfillment at or prior to the Closing Date of the following conditions:
- (a) no preliminary or permanent injunction or other order or decree by any federal or state court which prevents the consummation of the sale of any material part of the Purchased Assets contemplated hereby shall have been issued and remain in effect (each party agreeing to use its commercially reasonable efforts to have any such injunction, order or decree lifted) and no statute, rule or regulation shall have been enacted by any Governmental Authority which prohibits the consummation of the sale of the Purchased Assets; and
- (b) the Bankruptcy Court shall have entered the Sale Order substantially in the form of Exhibit D hereto, such Sale Order shall be in full force and effect and shall not have been stayed, modified, reversed or amended (except if modified or amended with the written consent of Seller and Buyer).
- Section 8.2 <u>Conditions to Obligations of Buyer</u>. The obligation of Buyer to effect the purchase of the Purchased Assets and the assumption of the Assumed Liabilities and Assumed Agreements contemplated by this Agreement shall be subject to the fulfillment at or prior to the Closing Date of the following additional conditions:
- (a) Seller shall have performed and complied in all material respects with the covenants contained in this Agreement which are required to be performed and complied with by Seller on or prior to the Closing Date and the representations and warranties of Seller which are set forth in this Agreement shall be true and correct in all material respects as of the date of this Agreement and as of the Closing Date (except to the extent that any such representation or warranty speaks as of a particular date) as though made at and as of the Closing Date;
- (b) Buyer shall have received a certificate from an executive officer of Seller, dated as of the Closing Date, to the effect that, to the best of such executive officer's knowledge, the conditions set forth in Section 8.2(a) have been satisfied;
- (c) the Sale Order provides that any and all of the Encumbrances (other than Closing Encumbrances) on the Purchased Assets shall, upon Closing, attach only to the proceeds of the transactions contemplated hereby and not to the Purchased Assets;
- (d) Buyer shall have received the other items to be delivered to it pursuant to Section 4.2; and
 - (e) the Sale Order shall have become a Final Order.

Any condition specified in this <u>Section 8.2</u> may be waived by Buyer; <u>provided</u> that no such waiver shall be effective against Buyer unless it is set forth in a writing executed by Buyer.

- Section 8.3 <u>Conditions to Obligations of Seller.</u> The obligation of Seller to effect the sale of the Purchased Assets contemplated by this Agreement shall be subject to the fulfillment at or prior to the Closing Date of the following additional conditions:
- (a) Buyer shall have performed and complied in all material respects with the covenants contained in this Agreement which are required to be performed and complied with by Buyer on or prior to the Closing Date and the representations and warranties of Buyer which are set forth in this Agreement shall be true and correct in all material respects as of the date of this Agreement and as of the Closing Date (except to the extent that any such representation or warranty speaks as of a particular date) as though made at and as of the Closing Date;

- (b) Seller shall have received a certificate from an authorized officer of Buyer, dated as of the Closing Date, to the effect that, to the best of such officer's knowledge, the conditions set forth in Section 8.3(a) have been satisfied; and
 - (c) Seller shall have received the other items to be delivered to it pursuant to <u>Section 4.3</u>.

Any condition specified in this <u>Section 8.3</u> may be waived by Seller, <u>provided</u> that no such waiver shall be effective against Seller unless it is set forth in a writing executed by Seller.

ARTICLE IX TERMINATION AND ABANDONMENT

- Section 9.1 <u>Termination.</u> This Agreement may be terminated at any time prior to the Closing Date by:
 - (a) mutual written consent of Seller and Buyer,
- (b) Seller, if there has been a material violation or breach by Buyer of any covenant, representation or warranty made by it contained in this Agreement which has prevented the satisfaction of any condition to the obligations of Seller to effect the Closing and such violation or breach has not been cured by Buyer within ten (10) Business Days of receipt of written notice thereof or is waived by Seller;
- (c) Seller or Buyer, if (i) there shall be any law or regulation that makes consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby illegal or otherwise prohibited or (ii) consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby would violate any nonappealable final order, decree or judgment of (A) the Bankruptcy Court or (B) any court or Governmental Authority having competent jurisdiction;
- (d) Buyer or Seller, if the Sale Order has not been entered by the Bankruptcy Court within thirty (30) days after the Sale Hearing; provided that Buyer or Seller, as the case may be, shall not be entitled to terminate this Agreement pursuant to this Section 9.1(d) if the failure to obtain the Sale Order within such time period results primarily from such party itself breaching any representation, warranty or covenant contained in this Agreement;
- (e) Buyer or Seller, if the Closing shall not have occurred on or prior to May 31, 2003 (the "Termination Date"), unless extended by mutual written agreement of Buyer and Seller; provided that Buyer or Seller, as the case may be, shall not be entitled to terminate this Agreement pursuant to this Section 9.1(e) if the failure of the Closing to occur on or prior to such date results primarily from such party itself breaching any representation, warranty or covenant contained in this Agreement; or
- (f) Buyer, if there has been a material violation or breach by Seller of any covenant, representation or warranty made by it contained in this Agreement which has prevented the satisfaction of any condition to the obligations of Buyer to effect the Closing and such violation or breach has not been cured by Seller within ten (10) Business Days of receipt of written notice thereof or is waived by Buyer.
- Section 9.2 <u>Procedure and Effect of Termination.</u> In the event of termination of this Agreement and abandonment of the transactions contemplated hereby by either or both of the parties pursuant to <u>Section 9.1</u>, written notice thereof shall forthwith be given by the terminating party to the other party and this Agreement shall terminate and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be abandoned, without further action by any of the parties hereto. If this Agreement is terminated as provided herein: (i) all filings, applications and other submissions made pursuant to this Agreement, to the extent practicable, shall be withdrawn from the agency or other Person to which they were made; and (ii) Confidential Information from Seller shall be returned to Seller, and all Confidential Information from Buyer shall be returned to Buyer.
- Section 9.3 Extension; Waiver. At any time prior to the Closing, Seller, on the one hand, or Buyer, on the other hand, may (i) extend the time for the performance of any of the obligations or acts of the other party, (ii) waive any inaccuracies in the representations and warranties of the other party contained herein or in any document delivered pursuant hereto, (iii) waive compliance with any of the agreements of the other party contained herein or (iv) waive any condition to its obligations hereunder. Any agreement on the part of Seller, on the one

hand, or Buyer, on the other hand, to any such extension or waiver shall be valid only if set forth in a written instrument signed on behalf of Seller or Buyer, as applicable.

ARTICLE X MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

- Section 10.1 <u>Amendment and Modification</u>. This Agreement may be amended, modified or supplemented only by written agreement of Seller and Buyer.
- Section 10.2 <u>Waiver of Compliance; Consents</u>. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, any failure of any of the parties to comply with any obligation, covenant or condition herein may be waived by the party or parties entitled to the benefits thereof only by a written instrument signed by the party or parties granting such waiver, but such waiver or failure to insist upon strict compliance with such obligation, covenant, or condition shall not operate as a waiver of, or estoppel with respect to any subsequent or other failure.
- Section 10.3 <u>Survival</u>. The parties hereto agree that the representations and warranties contained in this Agreement shall not survive the Closing hereunder, and neither of the parties nor any of their respective officers, directors, representatives, employees, advisors or agents shall have any liability to the other after the Closing for any breach thereof. The parties hereto agree that only the covenants contained in this Agreement to be performed at or after the Closing Date shall survive the Closing hereunder, and each party hereto shall be liable to the other after the Closing Date for any breach thereof.
- Section 10.4 No Impediment to Liquidation. Nothing herein shall be deemed or construed as to limit, restrict or impose any impediment to Seller's right to liquidate, dissolve and wind-up its affairs and to cease all business activities and operations at such time as it may determine following the Closing.
- Section 10.5 Notices. All notices and other communications hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed given (i) when personally sent/delivered, by facsimile transmission (with hard copy to follow) or sent by reputable express courier or (ii) five (5) days following mailing by registered or certified mail postage prepaid and return receipt requested. Unless another address is specified in writing, notices, demands and communications to Seller and Buyer shall be sent to the addresses indicated below:
 - (a) If to Seller, to:

SONICblue Incorporated
2841 Mission College Boulevard
Santa Clara, CA 95054
Phone: (408) 588-8000
Facsimile: (408) 980-5444
Attention: Chief Financial Officer

with a copy to:

Pillsbury Winthrop LLP
2550 Hanover Street
Palo Alto, CA 94304-1115
Phone: (650) 233-4500
Facsimile: (650) 233-4545
Attention: Gabriella A. Lombardi
Craig A. Barbarosh

(b) If to Buyer, to:

Digital Networks North America, Inc. 19 Chapin Road, Building C Pine Brook, New Jersey 07058-9777

Phone: (973) 396-7475 Facsimile: (973) 396-7516 Attention: Dom Golio

with a copy to:

Simpson Thacher & Bartlett 10 Universal City Plaza Suite 1850 Los Angeles, CA 91608 Phone: (818) 755-9614 Facsimile: (818) 755-7009 Attention: Daniel Clivner

with a copy to:

Simpson Thacher & Bartlett 425 Lexington Avenue New York, New York 10017-3954 Phone: (212) 455-2000

Facsimile: (212) 455-2502 Attention: Kenneth S. Ziman

- Section 10.6 <u>Assignment</u>. This Agreement and all of the provisions hereof shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns and with respect to Seller, any entity that may succeed to substantially all the assets of Seller, but neither this Agreement nor any of the rights, interests or obligations hereunder shall be assigned by Buyer hereto, including by operation of law, without the prior written consent of Seller; provided, however, that this Agreement shall be assignable by Buyer, without the prior written consent of Seller, to an Affiliate of Buyer, so long as Buyer shall continue to remain obligated hereunder. Any assignment of this Agreement or any of the rights, interests or obligations hereunder in contravention of this Section 10.6 shall be null and void and shall not bind or be recognized by Seller or Buyer.
- Section 10.7 Severability. If any term or other provision of this Agreement is invalid, illegal or incapable of being enforced by any rule of law or public policy, all other terms, conditions and provisions of this Agreement shall nevertheless remain in full force and effect so long as the economic or legal substance of the transactions contemplated hereby is not affected in any manner materially adverse to any party. Upon such determination that any term or other provision is invalid, illegal or incapable of being enforced, the parties hereto shall negotiate in good faith to modify this Agreement so as to effect the original intent of the parties as closely as possible in a mutually acceptable manner in order that the transactions contemplated hereby be consummated as originally contemplated to the fullest extent possible.
- Section 10.8 Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of California, without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof.
- Section 10.9 <u>Submission to Jurisdiction</u>. Unless and to the extent otherwise specifically provided herein, the parties hereto irrevocably submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Bankruptcy Court (or any court exercising appellate jurisdiction over the Bankruptcy Court) over any dispute arising out of or relating to this Agreement or any other agreement or instrument contemplated hereby or entered into in connection herewith or any of the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby. Each party hereby irrevocably agrees that all claims in respect of such dispute or proceedings may be heard and determined in such courts. The parties hereby irrevocably waive, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, any objection which they may now or hereafter have to the laying of venue of any such dispute or proceeding brought in such courts or any defense of inconvenient forum in connection therewith.
- Section 10.10 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed and delivered (including by facsimile transmission) in one or more counterparts, and by the different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of

which, when executed and delivered, shall be deemed to be an original but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

- Section 10.11 <u>Incorporation of Exhibits</u>. All Schedules and all Exhibits attached hereto and referred to herein are hereby incorporated herein by reference and made a part of this Agreement for all purposes as if fully set forth herein.
- Section 10.12 <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement (including all Schedules and all Exhibits) and the Confidentiality! Agreement constitute the entire agreement among the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersede all prior agreements and understandings among the parties with respect thereto.
- Section 10.13 Remedies. Seller and Buyer hereby acknowledge and agree that money damages may not be an adequate remedy for any breach or threatened breach of any of the provisions of this Agreement and that, in such event, Seller or its respective successors or assigns, or Buyer or its successors or assigns, as the case may be, may, in addition to any other rights and remedies existing in their favor, apply to the Bankruptcy Court or any other court of competent jurisdiction for specific performance, injunctive and/or other relief in order to enforce or prevent any violations: of this Agreement. Any liability on the part of Seller shall be deemed to be an expense of administration of the Chapter 11 Case and any related bankruptcy proceeding under Section 503(b) and 507(a) of the Bankruptcy Code.
- Section 10.14 <u>Bulk Sales or Transfer Laws.</u> Buyer hereby waives compliance by Seller with the provisions of the bulk sales or transfer laws of all applicable jurisdictions. Seller agrees to cooperate with Buyer, at Buyer's expense, in making any such bulk sales filings upon the reasonable request of Buyer.
- Section 10.15 <u>Headings</u>. The descriptive headings contained in this Agreement are included for convenience of reference only and shall not affect in any way the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement.

.

-20-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the te first above written by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized.

SELLER:

SONICBLUE INCORPORATED

Name Marchs Smith

Title: Chief Financial Officer

DIAMOND/MULTIMEDIA SYSTEMS, INC.

Name: Marcus Smith Tille: Chief Financial Officer

BUYER:

DIGITAL NETWORKS NORTH AMERICA, INC.

> Name: Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed by the parties hereto as of the date first above written.

SELLER:
SONICBLUE INCORPORATED
Ву
Namo:
Tide:
DIAMOND MULTIMEDIA SYSTEMS, INC.
Ву:
Name:
Title:
BOYER:
DIGITAL NETWORK NORTH AMERICA, INC.
DIGITAL NET WORK NORTH ANALYSIS A 21-
By: Name: Title:

Schedule 2.1

Purchased Assets

The Intellectual Property Agreements are listed on Schedule 2.5 and are incorporated herein by reference.

Patents and Patent Applications

l.	Patent No. 6,360,053 (Issued) (United States)	Method and Apparatus for Fast Forwarding and Rewinding in a Video Playback Device
2.	Patent No. 6,324,338 (Issued) (United States) ¹	Video Data Recorder with Integrated Channel Guide
.3.	Patent No. 5,841,940 (Issued) (Reissue Number RE37881) (United States)	Single Deck Dual Tape Path VCR System
4.	Patent No. 5,479,302 (Issued) (United States)	Single Deck Dual Tape Path VCR System
5.	Patent No. 5,600,839 (Issued) (United States)	System and Method for Controlling Assertion of a Peripheral Bus Clock Signal Through a Slave Device
6.	Serial No. 09/855,813 (Pending) (United States)	Method and System for Extending Recording
7.	Serial No. 09/131,091 (Pending) (United States)	Video Data Recorder with Personal Channels
8.	Serial No. 09/131,092 (Pending) (United States)	Video Data Recorder for Recording Predefined Format Shows
9.	Serial No. 09/279,385 (United States)	Video Data Recorder for Recording Predefined Format Shows
10.	Serial No. 09/262,144 (Pending) (United States)	Digital Recording and Playback
11.	Serial No. 10/013,930 (Pending) (United States)	Method and Apparatus for Fast Forwarding and Rewinding in a Video Playback Device
12.	Serial No. 09/412,994 (Pending) (United States)	Field Upgradeable Recording Device
13.	Serial No. 09/412,995 (Pending) (United States)	Method and Apparatus for Preventing Fast Forwarding Through Commercials
14.	Scrial No. 09/412,992 (Pending) (United States)	Pay Per View Architecture Providing For Local Storage of Content
15.	Scrial No. 09/412,993 (Pending) (United States)	Providing Audience Flow in a Personal Television Device
16.	Scrial No. 09/412,991 (Pending) (United States)	Method and Apparatus for Providing Information to a Viewer During Pause Periods in a Video Playback Device
17.	Serial No. 10/076,658 (Pending) (United States)	Hierarchical Tree Structure Program Guide
18.	Serial No. 60/350,317 (Pending Provisional) (U.S.)	Hierarchical Tree Structure Program Guide

On March 28, 2003, Seller was notified of an Interference that was filed with the U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office regarding Seller's U.S. Patent No. 6,324,338. The identity of the applicant is unknown.

i

19.	Scrial No. 09/925,120 (United States)	Method and System for Remote Television Replay Control (Part I)
20.	Serial No. 09/925,109 (Pending) (United States)	Method and System for Remote Television Replay Control (Part II)
21.	Serial No. 09/976,686 (Pending) (United States)	Fail Safe Recovery
22.	Serial No. 09/978,170 (Pending) (United States)	Method and System for Pause Ads
23.	Serial No. 09/978,144 (Pending) (United States)	Method and System for Dynamic Ad Placement
24.	Serial No. 09/925,121 (Pending) (United States)	Method and System for Remote Television Replay Control (Part III)
25.	Serial No. 10/033,401 (Pending) (United States)	Advertisements in a Television Recordation System
26.	Serial No. 09/972,424 (Pending) (United States)	One Click Web Records
27.	Serial No. 10/124,064 (Pending) (United States)	Resolving Recording Conflicts
28.	Serial No. 10/215,904 (Pending) (United States)	Network Vidco Unit
29.	Serial No. 10/124,506 (Pending) (United States)	Improved Guide Content Management
30.	Serial No. 10/124,190 (Pending) (United States)	Accessing Programs Using Network Digital Video Recording Devices
31.	Serial No. 10/124,583 (Pending) (United States)	Method and Apparatus for Sending Content Between Client Devices
32.	Serial No. 10/133,184 (Pending) (United States)	System and Method for Indexing Commercials in a Video Presentation
33.	Serial No. 10/132,968 (Pending) (United States)	System and Method for Improved Blackfield Detection
34.	Serial No. 2339785 (Pending) (Canada)	Video Data Recorder with Integrated Channel Guide
35.	Serial No. 2339784 (Pending) (Canada)	Video Data Recorder with Personal Channels
36.	Serial No. 2339787 (Pending) (Canada)	Video Data Recorder for Recording Predefined Format Shows
37.	Serial No. 2339789 (Pending) (Canada)	Method and Apparatus for Fast Forwarding and Rowinding in a Video Playback Device
38.	Serial No. 99940915.4 (Pending) (Europe)	Video Data Recorder with Integrated Channel Guide
39.	Serial No. 99939063.6 (Pending) (Europe)	Video Data Recorder with Personal Channels
40.	Serial No. 99942021.9 (Pending) (Europe)	Video Data Recorder for Recording Predefined Format Shows
41.	Serial No. 99939033.9 (Pending) (Europe)	Method and Apparatus for Fast Forwarding and Rewinding in a Video Playback Device
42.	Serial No. 1959667.5 (Pending) (Europe)	Method and System for Remote Television Replay Control (Part I)
43.	Serial No. 1963848.5 (Pending) (Europe)	Method and System for Remote Television Replay Control (Part II)

44.	Serial No. 1957504.2 (Pending) (Europe)	Method and System for Remote Television Replay Control (Part III)
45.	Serial No. 2000-564,377 (Pending) (Japan)	Video Data Recorder with Integrated Channel Guide
46.	Scrial No. 2000-564,375 (Pending) (Japan)	Video Data Recorder with Personal Channels
47.	Scrial No. 2000-564,374 (Pending) (Japan)	Video Data Recorder for Recording Predefined Format Shows
48.	Serial No. 2000-564,376 (Pending) (Japan)	Method and Apparatus for Fast Forwarding and Rewinding in a Video Playback Device
49.	Serial No. 2002-518,078 (Pending) (Japan)	Method and System for Remote Television Replay Control (Part I)
50.	Serial No. 2002-518,079 (Pending) (Japan)	Method and System for Remote Television Replay Control (Part II)
5 1.	Serial No. 2002-518,077 (Pending) (Japan)	Method and System for Remote Television Replay Control (Part III)
52.	Serial No. 54675/99 (Australia)	Digital Video Recorder
53.	Serial No. 55487/99 (Australia)	Video Data Recorder for Recording Predefined Format Shows
54.	Serial No. 53397/99 (Australia)	Method and Apparatus for Fast Forwarding and Rewinding in a Video Recording Device
55.	Serial No. 90119547 (Pending) (Taiwan)	Method and System for Remote Television Replay Control (Part I)
56.	Serial No. 90119546 (Pending) (Taiwan)	Method and System for Remote Television Replay Control (Part II)
57.	Serial No. 90119545 (Pending) (Taiwan)	Method and System for Remote Television Replay Control (Part III)
58.	Serial No. PCT/US01/24895	Method and System for Remote Television Replay Control (Part I)
-59.	Serial No. PCT/US01/24930	Method and System for Remote Television Replay Control (Part II)
60.	Serial No. PCTIUS01/24883	Method and System for Remote Television Replay Control (Part III)
61.	Serial No. PCT/US01/42676	Fail Safe Recovery
62 .	Serial No. PCT/US01/32169	Method and System for Pause Ads
63.	Serial No. PCT/US01/32160	Method and System for Dynamic Ad Placement
64.	Serial No. PCT/US01/50855	Advertisements in a Television Recordation System
65.	Serial No. PCT/US01/50763	One Click Web Records
6 6 .	Serial No. 10/396,230 (pending) (US).	System and Method for Aggregating Commercial Navigation Information
67.	Application No. 10/396,229	Apparatus for Viewing Television with Pause Capability
68.	Application No. 10/393,599	Later Viewing of Skipped Commercials

69. Application No. 10/396,230

System and Method for Navigation of Indexed Video Content

Domain Names

- 1. Replaytv.net
- 2. Replaytvdirect.com
- 3. Replaytv.com
- 4. Replaydirect.com
- 5. Replay.com
- 6. Myreplayty.com
- 7. Myreplaytv.net
- 8. Personaltelevison.com

Registered Copyrights

None.

Trademarks Registered and Pending

1.	Registration No. 2,338,455 (United States)	QUICKSKIP
2.	Registration No. 2,402,559 (United States)	REPLAYTV
3.	Registration No. 2,481,355 (United States)	REPLAY and DESIGN
4.	Serial No. 76/376,425(United States) (Pending)	REPLAYPC
5.	Serial No. 75/933,285 (United States)	REPLAYTV & LOGO
6.	Serial No. 76/024,012 (United States) (Suspended)	RETROSAVE
. 7.	Serial No. 76/024,011 (United States)	NEVER MISS YOUR FAVORITE SHOWS
8.	Serial No. 76/023,938 (United States)	IT'S YOUR TV, WATCH WHAT YOU WANT
9.	Serial No. 76/026,570 (United States) (Suspended)	POWER TO THE POTATO
10.	Serial No. 75/933,267 (United States)	GIVE YOUR TV A BRAIN
11.	Serial No. 76/049,260 (United States)	PERSONAL CHANNEL
12.	Serial No. 75/802,147 (United States) (Suspended)	PRIMETIME ANYTIME
13.	Scrial No. 75/554,432 (United States) (Suspended)	PRIMETIME ANYTIME
14,	Serial No. 75/802,131 (United States)	REPLAY ZONE
15.	Serial No. 76/162,362 (United States)	THERE'S ALWAYS SOMETHING GOOD ON
16.	Serial No. 75/802,148 (United States) (Suspended)	ZONE
17.	Registration No. 203200 (Austria)	REPLAYTV
18.	Registration No. 0200233 (Benelux)	REPLAYTV
19.	Registration No. 558,401 (Canada)	REPLAYTV
20.	Serial No. 1007601 (Canada)	PRIMETIME ANYTIME

21.	Serial No. 13124892 (France)	REPLAYTV.
22.	Serial No. T2000102301 (Finland)	REPLAYTV
23.	Serial No. 3014269.4/09 (Germany)	REPLAYT √
24.	Serial No. 172 (Greece)	REPLAYTV
25.	Serial No. 1121094 (Italy)	REPLAYTV
26.	Registration No. 4453936 (Japan)	REPLAYTV
27_	Serial No. 23108/99 (Japan)	PRIMETIME ANYTIME
28.	Serial No. 358.777 (Portugal)	REPLAYTV
29.	Serial No. 2.418.024 (Spain)	REPLAYTV
30.	Serial No. 01-4641 (Sweden)	REPLAYTV
31.	Serial No. 13124892 (France)	REPLAYTV

Schedule 2.2

Excluded Assets

- 1. All Home Theater in a Box 2030 Inventory.2
- All registered trademarks (both foreign and domestic), pending trademark applications (both foreign and domestic), URLs, domain names, logos, copyrights (registered and unregistered), service marks, trade dress and trade names incorporating the name "Djamond" or "Djamond Multimedia."
- 3. All registered trademarks (both foreign and domestic), pending trademark applications (both foreign and domestic), URLs, domain names, trade names, logos, copyrights (registered and unregistered), service marks, trade dress and trade names incorporating the name "SONICblue" or "SONICblue Incorporated."
- All promissory notes from executive officers, former executive officers, directors and former directors in favor of SONICblue Incorporated (formerly S3 Incorporated).
- 5. Computers, printers, copiers, phones, furniture, servers and other equipment or personal property necessary for the wind-down of Seller's bankruptcy estate; provided that any of the same that not of material use in or value to the conduct of the Business shall become the property of and delivered to Buyer upon the effective date of a Chapter 11 plan or 6 months following the Closing Date, whichever is later.
- 6. Advances to employees who are not hired by Buyer (or by Seller on behalf of Buyer) as of the Closing Date.
- Any personal property or equipment located at Seller's Santa Clara facility that is leased and for which Buyer has not assumed or will not assume the lease.
- Equity investments in Floreat, Inc. and Epic Technologies, Inc.
- All assets of Seller's subsidiaries other than ReplayTV, Inc.
- All cash and cash equivalents held by Seller on the Closing Date.
- Shares of United Microelectronics Corporation owned by Seller or which Seller has the right to acquire.
- 12. Wells Fargo Merchant Account Reserve/Deposit, which is currently in the amount of \$544,250.
- 13. All assets primarily related to Seller's GoVideo, modern and graphics chips businesses, including graphics chips patents, graphics, semiconductor, motherboard and add-in card patents and applications, including, without limitation, the following:

Filing Date/ Application No.	Issue Date/ Patent No.	Title
12/7/1995 08/568,661	12/3 0 /1997 5,703,760	Mother Board With Flexible Layout For Accommodating Computer System Designs Options

Notwithstanding the brand name, these assets were co-branded as Rio products, but are GoVideo assets and have been sold with the GoVideo business.

Filing Date/	Issue Date/	Title
Application	Patent No.	
No.		
5/24/1996	11/10/1998	Computer Apparatus With Monitoring Circuit For Displaying Fan Working Condition
08/652,986	5,835,786	
1/16/1996	11/4/1997	Circuit Board Mounting Brackets With Convective Air Flow Apertures
08/584,321	5,684,674	
7/26/1996	7/7/1998	Mother Board With Auxiliary Conductors In Parallel With Power Connectors
08/686,552	5,777,276 3/30/1999	Pivotal Device For Retaining An Add-On
5/23/1997 08/862,656	5,889,656	Module On A Mother Board
3/8/1996	12/24/1996	Fan With Transition Chamber For Providing
08/613,247	5,586,865	Enhanced Convective Flow
3/5/1997	2,00,005	SIGMA-DELTA DIGITAL-TO-aNALOG
H9-49933	ļ	CONVERSION SYSTEM AND PROCESS
115-7555	l '	THROUGH RECONSTRUCTION AND
l		RESAMPLING
3/8/1996	5/5/1998	SIGMA-DELTA DIGITAL-TO-2NALOG
08/612,691	5,748,126	CONVERSION SYSTEM AND PROCESS
	1	THROUGH RECONSTRUCTION AND
		RESAMPLING
9/9/1997	10/12/1999	System And Method For A Mixed Voltage
08/926,174	5,966,036	Drive System For Floating Substrate
		Technology
3/7/1997	2/23/1999	Transformerless Data Access Arrangement
08/813,343	5,875,235	. <u></u>
2/19/1997	5/25/1999	voitage tolerant input/output buffer
08/801,002	5,907,249	
8/20/1998	2/26/2002	Voltage Tolerant Bus Hold Latch
87112171	143561	
7/24/1997	5/11/1999	Voltage Tolerant Bus Hold Latch
08/900,084	5,903,180	
11/19/1997	3/27/2001	Voltage Tolerant Buffer
08/974,073	6,208,167	IV. L. id Classic Model City Late For against
6/24/1998	4/3/2001 6,212,490	Hybrid Circuit Model Simulator For accurate timing and noise analysis
09/104,049	10/5/2001	Method And Apparatus For Incorporating
7/20/1998 87110396	1	Dynamic Random Access Memory Design
0,110370	1	Modules Into An Integrated Circuit Chip
	1	Design
8/3/1998	8/29/2000	System And Method For Efficiently
09/128,220		Transferring Information Between Processors
12/21/1998	ļ. —	OUtput Buffer having A Predriver For
H11-536150		Compensating Slew Rate Against Process
		Variations
6/29/1999		process compensated Integrated Circuitry
88100275		·
1/9/1998		Output Buffer Circuit And Method That
09/005,077	6,040,737	Compensate For Operating Conditions And
1	<u> </u>	Manufacturing Processes

Filing Date/ Application No.	Issue Date/ Patent No.	Title
12/10/1998 2312707		Processor Having Multiple Datapath Instances
12/10/1998 98960839.3		Processor Having Multiple Datapath Instances
12/10/1998 2000-539,429		Processor Having Multiple Datapath Instances
12/16/1997 08/991,392	3/28/2000 6,044,448	Processor Having Multiple Datapath Instances
10/23/1997 08/956,710	4/20/1999 5,896,322	Multiple-Port Ring Buffer
2/6/1998 09/020,152	1/16/2001 6,175,851	Fast Adder/Subtractor For Signed Floating Point Numbers
3/12/1998 09/039,283	7/4/2000 6,084,573	Multiple Mode Analog Joystick Interface
9/8/1998 09/149,549	7/25/2000 6,093,029	Vertically Stackable Integrated Circuit
5/8/1998 09/075,350	12/5/2000 6,158,033	Multiple Input Signature Testing And Diagnosis For Embedded Blocks In Integrated Circuits
9/20/1999 \$81 10680	10/11/2001 134302	Efficient Routing From Multiple Sources To Embedded DRAM And Other Larger Circuit Blocks
6/24/1998 09/103,757	1/2/2001 6,169,418	Efficient Routing From Multiple Sources To Embedded DRAM And Other Larger Circuit Blocks
4/1/1998 09/053,555	12/21/1999 6,005,432	Voltage Level Shift System And Method
6/1/1998 09/088,645	6/13/2000 6,075,398	A Tunable Digital Oscillator Circuit And Method For Producing Clock Signals Of Different Frequencies
12/12/1996 96119990.8		A Graphics Display System With A Low Level Hardware Dependent Graphics Library
12/20/1996 8-341801		A Graphics Display System With A Low Level Hardware Dependent Graphics Library
12/21/1995 08/576,872	5,675,773	
1/5/1999 09/225,650	5,973,511	
2/19/1999 09/252,638	6,052,312	
12/5/2000 09/729,869	6,356,509	Implementing A Double Data Rate Memory Architecture
9/29/2000 09/676,460		

viii

Filing Date/	Issue Date/	Title
Application	Patent No.	
No.		
2/1/1999	12/12/2000	Bracket For Mounting A Circuit Board
09/241,107	6,160,707	Assembly On A Mother Board
3/16/2001	7/17/2001	Server Enclosure
40102823.2	40102823.2	
3/16/2001	7/20/2001	Server Enclosure
011667	011667	
3/16/2001	6/18/2001	Server Enclosure
2100360	2100360	
3/19/2001		Server Enclosure
30-2001-6647	}	<u> </u>
9/18/2000	8/28/2001	Server Enclosure
29/129,604	D447,135	
6/5/1999		Single Rail Domino Logic for Four-Phase
2338114		Clocking Scheme
6/5/2000		Single Rail Domino Logic for Four-Phase
00939594.8	<u> </u>	Clocking Scheme
6/5/2000	<u> </u>	Single Rail Domino Logic for Four-Phase
2001-502234		Clocking Scheme
4/2/1999	8/14/2001	Differential Charge Pump with Low Voltage
09/285320	6,275,097	Common Mode Feedback
6/14/2001	2/4/2003	Differential Charge Pump with Low Voltage
09/832,637	6,515,536	Common Mode Feedback Circuit
06/02/1998	5/14/2002	Edge-Triggered Scan Flip-Flop and One-Pass
09/088754	6,389,566	Scan Synthesis Methodology
3/15/1998	4/9/2002	Modifying Circuit Designs Running From Both
09/039973	6,370,662	Edges of Clock
6/4/1999	7/24/2001	Single Rail Domino Logic for Four-Phase
09/326161	6,265,899	Clocking Scheme
5/25/1999	5/21/2002	Skew Independent Memory Architecture
09/320191	6,393,600	_
07/23/1997	5/16/2000	Method of Embedding Page Address
08/899,355	6,065,104	Translation Entries Within a Sequentially
		Accessed Digital Audio Data Stream
08/124,386	12/19/1995	Method of Resetting a Computer Video Display
00/121,500	5,477,241	Mode
96941451.5	- 	Dynamic Programmable Mode Switching
3037110410		Device Driver Architecture
96941457.2		Modular Virtualizing Device Driver
		Architecture
96924540.6		Shared Virtual Desktop Collaborative
	_	Application System
107955.8		
	<u> </u>	Architecture
09-519920	1	Adaptive Device Driver Using Controller
	<u></u>	Hardware Sub-Element Identifier
09-519939		Context Virtualizing Device Driver
	<u> </u>	Architecture

Filing Date/ Application No.	Issue Date/ Patent No.	Title
09-519940		Device Driver Architecture Supporting Emulation Environment
09-519927		Dynamic Programmable Mode Switching Device Driver Architecture
09-521319	· -	Modular Virtualizing Device Driver Architecture
7003749/1988		Modular Virtualizing Device Driver Architecture
08/023,945	5/30/1995 5,420,605	Method of Resetting a Computer Video Display Mode
08/315,586	7/15/1997 5,648,795	Method of Resetting a Computer Video Display Mode
08/820,950	6/16/1998 5,767,834	Method of Resetting a Computer Video Display Mode
08/560,801	5/12/1998 5,752,032	Adaptive Device Driver Using Controller Hardware Sub-Element Identifier
08/725,004	7/4/2000 6,084,584	Computer System Supporting Portable Interactive Graphics Display Tablet and Communications Systems
08/561,360	6/8/1999 5,910,180	Context Virtualizing Device Driver Architecture
08/561,354	12/28/1999 6,009,476	Device Driver Architecture Supporting Emulation Environment
09/060,936	3/20/2001 6,205,522	DSP Code Swapping with Continuous DSP Execution
08/561,412	9/11/2001 6,289,396	Dynamic Programmable Mode Switching Device Driver Architecture
08/862,567	3/21/2000 6,041,373	Enhanced SCSI Termination and Adapter
09/131,898		1
08/805,081	1	In-Line Control of Telephony Device
08/655,834		Low Latency Transport of Signals in an Error
09/060,747		Method of Configuring a Functionally
08/722,753		Method of Operating a Portable Interactive Graphics Display Tablet and Communications Systems
08/561,349	5/21/2002 6,393,495	Architecture
08/596,921		Multiple Parallei Digital Data Stream Channel Controller
08/614,729		Multiple Parallel Digital Data Stream Channel

Filing Date/ Application	Issue Date/ Patent No.	Title
No. 08/61/4,659	7/21/1998 5,784,649	Multi-Threaded FIFO Pool Buffer and Bus Transfer Control System
08/724,637	12/26/2000 6,166,734	Portable Interface Graphics Display Tablet and Communications Systems
09/060,745	10/17/2000 6,134,605	Re-Definable Communications Sub-System
08/503,453	3/20/2001 6,204,847	Shared Virtual Desktop Collaborative Application System
3/5/2001 09/753,983		Shared Virtual Desktop Collaborative Application System
09/060,746	7/3/2001 6,256,723	Signal Processing System with Distributed Uniform Memory
08/615,682	8/18/1998 5,797,043	System for Managing the Transfer of Data Between FIFOs Within Pool Memory and Peripherals Being Programmable With Identification of the FIFOs
3/27/2001 09/818,415		Browser System And Method
8/31/2001 09/944,963		Glitch Free Reset Circuit

TRADEMARK REEL: 002698 FRAME: 0463

Assumed Liabilities

The Cure Payments associated with the Assumed Agreements listed on Schedule 2.5 and any other agreements subsequently assumed by Buyer.

хii

TRADEMARK REEL: 002698 FRAME: 0464

Est. Cure Amount

Schedule 2.5

Assumed Agreements

Agreement	Est. Cure Amount
Licensing Agreements	
Oracle License Agreement by and between ReplayTV, Inc. and Oracle Corp. Oracle Corp. address: 500 Oracle Way Redwood Shores, CA 94065.	\$0.00
EMWEB License and Distribution Agreement signed on September 28, 2001, and September 25, 2001, respectively, by Virata, Inc. and SONICblue. Virata, Inc. address: 2700 San Tomas Expressway Santa Clara, CA 95051.	
Master Services Agreement dated November 6, 2000 by and between Viant Corporation and ReplayTV, Inc. Viant Corporation address: Viant Corporation 89 South Street Boston, MA 02 11.	\$0.00
Wind River Services Agreement dated April 11, 2002 by and between SONICblue Incorporated and Wind River Systems, Inc. Wind River Systems, Inc. address: 201 Moffett Park Drive Sunnyvale, CA 94089-1322.	\$179,030.01 (multiple agreements)
Detect and Encode Technology License Agreement dated December 20, 2001 by and between Macrovision Corp. and SONICblue Incorporated. Macrovision Corp. address: 1341 Orleans Drive Sunnyvale, CA 94089.	\$15,000 (multiple agreements)
First Amendment to Detect and Encode Technology License Agreement dated December 20, 2001 by and between Macrovision Corp. and SONICblue Incorporated. Macrovision Corp. address: 1341 Orleans Drive Sunnyvale, CA 94089.	\$15,000 (multiple agreements)
Software License Agreement by and between SONICblue Incorporated and End User.	\$0.00
All ReplayTV customer service/activation agreements and licenses.	\$0.00

Deposits, Advances and Credits and Security Deposits

None.

DISCLOSURE SCHEDULE

This Disclosure Schedule has been prepared and delivered in connection with the Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), dated as of April 24, 2003, by and among SONICblue Incorporated and ReplayTV, Inc. (the "Seller") and Digital Networks North America, Inc. (the "Buyer").

Certain agreements and other matters are listed in this Disclosure Schedule for informational purposes notwithstanding the fact that, because they do not rise above applicable materiality thresholds or otherwise, they are not required to be listed herein by the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement. In no event shall the listing of such agreements or other matters in this Disclosure Schedule be deemed or interpreted to broaden or otherwise amplify the representations and warranties contained in the Asset Purchase Agreement. The headings contained in this Disclosure Schedule are for convenience of reference only and shall not be deemed to modify or influence the interpretation of the information contained in this Disclosure Schedule or the Asset Purchase Agreement. Furthermore, the disclosure of a particular item of information in this Disclosure Schedule shall not be taken as an admission by Seller that such disclosure is required to be made under the terms of any of such representations and warranties.

Except as otherwise states, all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings given them in the Asset Purchase Agreement. Sections numbers used herein correspond to the Section numbers in the Asset Purchase Agreement. To the extent any of the Section(s) of the Asset Purchase Agreement call for disclosure of any matter than is substantially duplicative of matters required to be disclose pursuant to other Section(s) of the Asset Purchase Agreement, disclosure on one Section of this Disclosure Schedule of any such matter with reasonably particularity shall be deemed to constitute disclosure of that particular matter on such other Section(s) of this Disclosure Schedule.

Consents and Approvals; No Violation; Title to Assets

Joint Development and License Agreement dated January 7, 2002 by and between SRT, Inc. and SONICblue Incorporated.

Trademark License Agreement dated January 7, 2002 by and between SRT, Inc. and SONICblue Incorporated.

Patent Cross License Agreement dated December 16, 1998 entered into by S3 Incorporated (former name for SONICblue Incorporated).

In October and November, 2001, a group of 28 entertainment companies including, among others, Paramount Pictures Corporation, Disney Enterprises, Inc. and the three major television networks filed four lawsuits against SONICblue and its ReplayTV, Inc. subsidiary in the U.S. District Court in Los Angeles, California. The lawsuits allege that the manufacture and sale of the ReplayTV 4000 and subsequent iterations of digital recorders, which allow users to skip commercials, delete recordings only when instructed to by users, and enable use of the Internet to send recorded material to other ReplayTV users, constitutes copyright infringement, among other claims. The plaintiffs in the lawsuits are seeking an injunction prohibiting Seller from including these features in its video products.

On March 28, 2003, Seller was notified of an Interference that was filed with the U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office regarding Seller's U.S. Patent No. 6,324,338. The identity of the applicant is unknown.

Nvidia Corporation and SONICblue Incorporated (f/k/a S3 Incorporated) have entered into a term sheet dated as of February 1, 2000 in which the parties agreed to enter into a broad patent cross-license. The parties have not entered into such cross-license.

Professional Services and Licensing Agreement by and between ReplayTV, Inc. and General Instrument Corporation, doing business as the Broadband Communications Sector of Motorola, Inc. dated as of April 13, 2001.

Intellectual Property

On March 28, 2003, Seller was notified of an Interference that was filed with the U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office regarding Seller's U.S. Patent No. 6,324,338. The identity of the applicant is unknown.

Patent Cross License Agreement dated December 16, 1998 entered into by S3 Incorporated (former name for SONICblue Incorporated).

Nvidia Corporation and SONICblue Incorporated (f/k/a S3 Incorporated) have entered into a term sheet dated as of February 1, 2000 in which the parties agreed to enter into a broad patent cross-license. The parties have not entered into such cross-license.

Section 6.6 of the Agreement is incorporated herein by reference.

Craig Newmark v. Turner Broadcasting Corporation, CV 92-04445 ER

Peery v. ReplayTV, Inc., CV807796

Leagas Delaney v. ReplayTV & SONICblue

Seller has received written notices alleging patent infringement from the following third parties (to date and to Seller's knowledge, no litigation or other proceedings have been filed with respect to these patents):

Patent	Third Party	
U.S. Patent No. 5,241,428	Goldwasser	
U.S. Patent No. 5,371,551 and reissue patent no. RE036801	Logan	
MPEGLA Patent Study	MPEGLA	
Review of U.S. Patent No. 5,809,204	Gemstar	
Review of U.S. Patent No. 5,293,357	Gemstar	
Review of U.S. Patent No. 4,751,578	Gemstar	
Review of U.S. Patent No. 5,758,257	Herz	
Review of U.S. Patent No. 4,977,455	Gernstar	
Review of U.S. Patent No. 5,151,789	Gemstar	
Review of U.S. Patent No. 4,908,713	Gemstar	
Review of U.S. Patent No. 5,479,268	Gernstar	
Review of U.S. Patent No. 4,706,121	Gernstar	
Review of U.S. Patent No. 4,963,994	Gemstar	
Review of U.S. Patent No. 5,038,211	Gemstar	
Review of U.S. Patent No. 5,508,815	Gernstar	
Review of U.S. Patent No. 5,568,272	Gemstar	
Review of U.S. Patent No. 5,838,314	Message Partners	
Review of U.S. Patent No. 4,873,584	Phonetel/Niro	
Review of U.S. Patent No. 5,946,049	Carl Cooper/Technology Licensing Corp.	
Review of U.S. Patent No. 5,075,771	Ray Niro, Niro, Scavone, Haller & Niro	
Review of U.S. Patent No. 4,745,549	Ray Niro; Niro, Scavone, Haller & Niro	
Review of U.S. Patent No. 5,253,341	Ray Niro; Niro, Scavone, Haller & Niro	
Review of Harvey-Cuddihy Patents	Gernstar	
Review of Command Audio Patents	Command Audio	
Review of Tarabella Patent No. 5,796,945	Tarabella	
Review of U.S. Patent Nos 5,410,344 and 5,534,911	Intellectual Property Development Corporation (IDC)	

Review of TiVo Patents	TiVo
Review of U.S. Patent Nos. 4,702,808 and 5,131,941	Syndia Corporation
Review of U.S. Patent No. 4,528,643	MediaBay.com
Review of U.S. Patent No. 4,698,672	Compression Labs, Inc.
Review of foreign counterparts to U.S. Patent No.	Compression Labs, Inc.
4,698,672.	
Review of U.S. Patent No. 4,682,857	Peng Tan/Represented by American Invention & Patent
Review of U.S. Patent No. 5,537,157	Multi-Format, Inc.
Review of U.S. Patent No. 6,064,792	Harold C. Schloss
Review of U.S. Patent No. 6,285,746	VTEL Corporation
Review of U.S. Patent Nos. 4,603,320, 4,972,470,	General Patent Corporation
4,686,506, and 4,543,450	<u> </u>
Review of U.S. Patent Nos. 5,214,678, 5,323,396, and	Audio MPEG, Inc.
5,777,992.	
Review of U.S. Patent No. 4,589,063	IP Innovation LLC; TechSearch LLC
Review of U.S. Patent Nos. 5,402,518 and 6,215,754	TechScarch LLC
Review of U.S. Patent Nos. 5,389,952, 5,648,799 and	Elonex I.P. Holdings, Ltd.; EIP Licensing, B.V.
5,880,719	
Review of U.S. Patent Nos. 5,434,678, 5,589,945,	Nissim Corp.
5,913,013, 6,151,444 and 6,208,805	
Review of Philips, Sony and Pioneer IP covering CD,	Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V., Sony and Pioneer
DVD and CD-R products	
Review of Microelectronics and Computer Technology	Microelectronics and Computer Technology
Corporation Patents	Corporation
Review of U.S. Patent Nos., 5,227,878, 4,958,226,	Lucent Technologies
5,115,453, 5,488,633, 4,520,490, 5,341,457, 5,627,938,	
RE36714 U.S. Patent No. RE 36,801	Gomit Video, Inc./Pause Technology, LLC

Ownership; Condition and Sufficiency of the Assets

Seller relies on the manufacturers of its products to obtain certain third party licenses that are necessary for the manufacture of its products. Additionally, certain of Seller's manufacturers purchase components for the manufacture of Seller's products. Seller relies on its manufacturer to obtain licenses, when necessary, for the use of these components. Seller does not directly own or license this intellectual property that is necessary for the manufacture of its products.

Seller may not be able to assign all of the Intellectual Property Assets. See Schedule 5.2 for a list of the Intellectual Property Agreements that may not be assignable.

Patent Cross License Agreement dated December 16, 1998 entered into by S3 Incorporated (former name for SONICblue Incorporated).

Under the terms of its agreement with Nectarine Designs, Seller will not own the designs contracted for until designed has been paid for the designs.

On March 28, 2003, Seller was notified of an Interference that was filed with the U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office regarding Seller's U.S. Patent No. 6,324,338. The identity of the applicant is unknown.

Seller has negotiated but has not signed a license agreement with Universal Electronics, Inc. for infrared remote control (echnology.

xviii

Assumed Agreements

e extent Buyer shall designate the following agreements for assignment prior to or following the Closing:

Joint Development and License Agreement dated January 7, 2002 by and between SRT, Inc. and SONICblue Incorporated.

Trademark License Agreement dated January 7, 2002 by and between SRT, Inc. and SONICblue Incorporated.

Conduct of Business

- Seller is decreasing inventory purchases and intends to do so in the future.
- Seller is experiencing severe cash flow constraints.

Agreements Not on Cure Schedule

- Statement of Work dated October 27, 2002 by and between SONICblue Incorporated and IT&T Technologies.
- Software License Agreement by and between SONIChlue Incorporated and End User.
- Design Services and Product Development Agreement dated August 30, 2002 by and between SONICblue Incorporated and ATLM Taiwan, Inc.
- 4. eEnterprise License Agreement dated January 18, 2002 by and between Great Plains Software O.C., Inc. and SONICblue Incorporated.
- Change of Terms dated December 20, 2001 by and between Wells Fargo Merchant Services, L.L.C. and Sensory Science, Inc.
- 6. Letter Agreement dated April 10, 2003 by and between Wells Fargo Merchant Services, L.L.C. and SONICblue Incorporated.
- CyberSource Commerce Solutions Agreement dated December 31, 2002 by and between SONICblue Incorporated and Cybersource Corporation.
- Lease Agreement dated June 26, 1997 by and between Diamond Multimedia Systems, Inc. and Raymond Leasing Corporation.
- Master Services Agreement dated October 2, 2001 by and between Globix and SONICblue Incorporated.
- Software License Agreement dated August 7, 2001 by and between Citrix and frontpath, inc.
- 11. Sales Tax Agreement dated July 22, 1997 by and between Testdrive and Kao Infosystems and S3 Incorporated.
- Various Agreements with Microsoft including:
 - License Agreement with S3 dated October 1, 1997
 - VRML Demo Agreement with S3 dated May 12, 1997
 - c. Letter Agreement with S3 dated May 10, 1993
 - 3D Graphics Driver License Kit Agreement with S3 dated February 8, 1998
 - e. Source and Object Code License Agreement with \$3 dated September 11, 1997
 - f. Talisman Architecture License Agreement with S3 dated June 5, 1997
 - g. Letter Agreement with Diamond dated January 21, 1998
 - h. Driver Service Pack License Agreement with \$3/Rio Division dated February 16, 2001
 - i Driver Distribution Agreement with Rio dated February 13, 2002
 - j. License and Non-disclosure Agreement with S3/Diamond dated March 1, 2000
 - k. License and Non-disclosure Agreement with SONICblue dated August 6, 2002
 - OEM License Agreement with SONICblue dated February 1, 2002

.;

- m. Media Format SDK Agreement with SONICblue dated July 18, 2002
- n. Windows Media Logo License Agreement with SONICblue dated April 2, and April 24, 2002
- 13. IEDISource for EDI translation software
- 14. CCH for Sales Tax
- CITRIX licenses and support

χχi

2049

16. McAfee for Server/Workstation Virus support

RECORDED: 08/12/2003

- 17. VeriSign Payment Services Merchant Services Agreement dated June 11, 2002 by and between VeriSign, Inc. and SONIChlue Incorporated.
- DEVTRACK
- 19. EASYLINK for EDI transport
- 20. Other agreements or bonuses for the Great Plains software.

xxii

TRADEMARK REEL: 002698 FRAME: 0474